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Introduction

Congratulations on the purchase of your new appliance!

You have clearly decided in favour of a modern, high-quality product. These
operating instructions are part of this product. They contain important information
on safety, use and disposal. Before using the product, familiarise yourself with all
operating and safety instructions. This appliance must only be used as described
and for the purposes indicated. Please also pass these operating instructions on
to any future owner(s).

Intended use

This appliance is intfended exclusively for frying foods in domestic households.
This appliance is intended exclusively for use in domestic households. Not to
be used for commercial purposes.

Use the appliance only in dry places, and never use it outdoors.

/A\ WARNING
Danger if used for incorrect purpose

The appliance may be dangerous if it is not used for its intended purpose
and/or used for any other purpose.

> Only use the appliance for its intended purpose.

> Observe the procedures described in these operating instructions.

> Using the appliance for other than its intended purpose can be dangerous.
Use the appliance only for its intended purposes. Observe the procedures
described in these operating instructions. Claims of any kind for damage
resulting from unintended use, incompetent repairs, unauthorised modifica-
tion or the use of unauthorised spare parts will not be accepted. The user is
the sole bearer of the risk.
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Package contents

This appliance is supplied with the following components as standard:

® Cool-Zone Deep Fat Fryer:

Frying basket

Control/heating element with timer

Stainless steel container

Housing with lid

® Operating instructions
1) Remove all parts of the appliance and the operating instructions from the box.

2) Remove all packing material.

NOTE

> Check the delivery for completeness and for signs of visible damage.

> |f the delivery is incomplete, or is damaged due to defective packaging or
through transportation, contact the Service Hotline (see chapter Service).

Disposal of packaging
The packaging protects the appliance from transport damage. The packaging

materials have been selected in accordance with their environmental friendliness
and disposal attributes, and are therefore recyclable.

@ Returning the packaging to the material cycle conserves raw materials and
%8 reduces the amount of waste that is generated. Dispose of packaging material

which is no longer needed in accordance with applicable local regulations.

> |f possible, keep the appliance’s original packaging during the warranty
period so that the appliance can be packed properly for returning in the
event of a warranty claim.

SFK 2800 B2 3
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Description of the appliance/accessories
GB Viewing window
Permanent metal filter
Frying basket
Stainless steel container
Removable control/heating element
Lid release button
Cable spool
Temperature control
Control lamp
On/Off switch
Timer

Latch handle

Reset button

20O HB600000000C

Technical data

Mains voltage 230V ~, 50 Hz

Rated power 2800 W

Capacity for cooking oil approx. 3 litres

Capacity for solid fats approx. 2.5 kg

Power supply: timer Button cell AG 13 LIR44 === 1.5V
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Safety instructions .
(€]:)
RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK
» Ensure that the power cable never becomes wet or damp when

the appliance is in use. Route the cable so that it cannot be
trapped or damaged in any way.

» Connect the appliance to a mains power socket supplying a
voltage of 230V ~ /50 Hz.

» To avoid risks, arrange for defective plugs and/or power cables
to be replaced at once by qualified technicians or our Customer
Service Department.

Never submerge the operating/heating element and the
housing with the power cable in water, and do not clean
these components under running water.

/A WARNING! RISK OF INJURY!

» This appliance may not be used by children under the age of 8.
This appliance may be used by children aged 8 and upwards if
they are under constant supervision. This appliance can be used
by persons with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities
or lack of experience and knowledge if they have been given
supervision or instruction concerning safe use of the appliance,
and if they understand the potential risks.

» The appliance and its connecting cable must be kept away from
children younger than 8 years old.

» Cleaning and maintenance may not be carried out by children.
» Provide a stable location for the appliance.

» Do not operate the appliance if it has sustained a fall or is dam-
aged in any way. Have the appliance checked and/or repaired
by qualified technicians if necessary.

SFK 2800 B2 5
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/A WARNING! RISK OF INJURY!

>

Hot steam is generated during the frying process, especially
when the lid is open. Keep a safe distance away from the steam.

Ensure that all parts are completely dry before pouring oil or
liquid fat into the deep fat fryer. Otherwise, hot oil or fat could
splatter out.

Carefully pat all foodstuffs dry before placing them in the deep
fat fryer. Otherwise, hot oil or fat could splatter out.

Be especially careful with frozen foodstuffs. Remove all ice particles.
The more ice there is on the foodstuff, the more the hot oil or fat
will splatter.

Some parts of the appliance become very hot during operation.
Touching these may cause serious burns.

The appliance should be set up in a stable position with the side
grip recesses accessible to avoid spillage of hot liquids.

Never lift the stainless steel container out of the housing during
operation.

/A WARNING! RISK OF FIRE!

>

>

Do not use an external timing switch or a separate remote control
system to operate the appliance.

NEVER melt solid fat (fat in blocks) in the deep fat fryer. The heating
element may be damaged by the high temperature or there is a
risk of firel Melt the fat beforehand in a saucepan or similar.
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/A WARNING! RISK OF FIRE! GB
» Do not use the appliance near hot surfaces.
> Never leave the appliance unattended while it is being used.

@ Caution! Hot surface!

NEVER use water to extinguish a fire in the deep fat fryer!

» Old or dirty fats and oils can spontaneously ignite if overheated.
Change the oils or fats regularly. In the case of a fire, remove the
plug from the mains power socket and smother the burning fat or
oil with a damp towel or fire blanket.

CAUTION - APPLIANCE DAMAGE!

» When filling the stainless steel container with fat, NEVER fill it
to above the MAX marking or to below the MIN marking. First
ensure that there is sufficient oil or fat in the deep fat fryer every
time you intend to switch the appliance on.

» NEVER switch the appliance on if there is no oil or liquid fat in it.

» This deep fat fryer is suitable only for frying foodstuffs.
It is not designed for cooking liquids.

/A INFORMATION ON USING BATTERIES

This appliance uses a battery. When handling batteries, please
observe the following:

/A RISK OF EXPLOSION!

» Do not throw batteries into a fire. Do not recharge batteries.

SFK 2800 B2 7
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GB

/A INFORMATION ON USING BATTERIES

> Never open batteries and never solder or weld batteries.
There is a risk of explosion and injury!

» Check the condition of the batteries at regular intervals.
Leaking batteries can cause damage to the appliance.

» If you do not intend to use the appliance for an extended period,
remove the batteries.

» If the batteries have leaked, use protective gloves. Clean the
battery compartment and the battery contacts with a dry cloth.

> Keep batteries out of the reach of children. Children might
put batteries into their mouth and swallow them. If a battery is
swallowed, medical assistance must be sought immediately.

Before first use

1) Before you use the deep fat fryer for the first time please clean all individual com-
ponents thoroughly and carefully dry them (see Chapter “Cleaning and Care”).

2) Pull the timer (P out of the deep fat fryer.
3) Remove the insulation strip from the battery compartment.

4) Push the timer @ back into the recess in the deep fat fryer.

NOTE

> |f you are unable to pull the insulating strip out of the battery compartment,
open the battery compartment, remove the battery and then remove the
insulation strip.

> Insert the battery into the battery compartment according to the polarity

marked on the battery compartment cover and then replace the battery
compartment cover.

Low-acrylamide cooking

Acrylamide is a possibly carcinogenic substance formed from a reaction with
amino acids when frying foodstuffs with a high starch content. The formation of
acrylamide increases rapidly at temperatures of more than 175°C.

8 SFK 2800 B2
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You should therefore avoid frying foodstuffs with a high starch content, for
example chips, at temperatures above 170°C. The foodstuffs should only be
fried to golden-yellow, instead of dark or brown. This is the only way to achieve
low-acrylamide cooking.

Deep frying

We recommend cooking oil or liquid cooking fat for use in this deep fat fryer.
You can also use solid cooking fats. Read the chapter “Solid Cooking Fats” for
more information.

Preparation

1) Place the appliance on a horizontal, level, stable and heatresistant surface.

NOTE

> If you wish to place the deep fat fryer below the cooker extraction hood,
ensure that the cooker is switched off.

2) Unwind all of the power cable from the cable spool @.

3) Open the appliance lid by pressing the lid release button @. The appliance
lid flips open.

4) Pull the handle upwards until it audibly engages. Remove the frying basket ©.

> Only use oils or fats which are specifically labelled as non-foaming and
are suitable for deep frying. This information is to be found on the packag-
ing or the label.

> Never mix different types of oil or fat! The deep fat fryer could froth over.
5) Fill the dry and empty deep fat fryer (with inserted control/heating element @)

with cooking oil, liquid or molten fat (about 3 litres of oil or about 2.5 kg of
solid fat).

NOTE

> When charging the stainless steel container @ with oil or fat, NEVER fill it
to above the MAX marking or to below the MIN marking.

6) Insert the power plug into the mains power socket.

RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK

> The power cable must not come into contact with the hot parts of the deep
fat fryer. Danger of electric shock!

SFK 2800 B2 9
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7) Replace the frying basket ©.

/\ WARNING - RISK OF INJURY!

> When closing the lid, always ensure that you do not touch the black part at
the front. The metal parts get very hot! Risk of burns!

8) Close the appliance lid.
9) Push down the latch handle ® and lower the handle.

Frying foods

1) Switch on the deep fat fryer using the on/off switch ). The control lamp
integrated in the on/off switch @ lights up.

2) Turn the temperature controller @ to the desired temperature. The cooking
oil or the fat is now heated up to the required temperature. When the re-
quired temperature has been reached, the green control lamp @ lights up.

NOTE

The correct frying temperature is to be found either on the food packaging or
in the frying times table in these operating instructions. A rough guide as to
which foods should be fried at what temperature is given by the pictures on
the front of the deep fat fryer:

Symbol Food Temperature
S Prawns 130°C

@ Chicken 150°C

@ Chips (fresh) 170°C

Fish 190°C

The values given are only for guidance. The temperature can vary depending
on the properties of the foods and personal taste!

SFK 2800 B2
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3) Pull the handle upwards until it audibly engages.
4) Open the appliance lid by pressing the lid release button @.

5) Lift the frying basket €@ out of the deep fat fryer. Add the food to be fried.
Do not fill the frying basket € to more than the max. fill level marked on
the inside of the frying basket €. However, always take note of the frying
quantity indicated on the packaging of the food to be deep-fried!

6) Carefully replace the frying basket € in the deep fat fryer.
7) Close the appliance lid. This must audibly click into place.

8) Push the latch handle @ down. The handle can now be lowered. The frying
basket € now lowers into the hot oil or fat.

> The frying process can be monitored through the viewing window @ in the
lid of the appliance.

Solid cooking fats

To prevent fat from spraying and the appliance from becoming too hot, please
take the following precautions when using solid frying fat:

B When using fresh fat, start by melting the blocks of fat slowly, under low
heat, in a separate pan. Then carefully pour the molten fat into the deep fat
fryer. When this has been done, insert the plug info @ mains power socket
and switch the deep fat fryer on.

B After use, store the deep fat fryer with the solidified fat at room temperatures.

If the fat gets too cold, it could cause splattering on remelting! To avoid this, poke
a few holes into the solidified fat with a wooden or plastic spatula. Ensure that
you do not damage the operating/heating element @.

B To melt the fat, switch on the appliance using the on/off switch @ and set
the temperature control @ to 130°C. The integrated control lamp in the on/
off switch @ will light up.

B Wait until all of the fat has melted. The green control lamp @ can come on
and go out several times during this process. Do not set the desired frying
temperature until all of the fat has melted.

SFK 2800 B2 11
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Timer

You can programme a countdown of up to 60 minutes with the timer (:

B Press the ”d)" button on the timer @ to switch it on.

B Press the “+” and “-” buttons to set the desired time in minutes.

M Press the "d)" button to start the time countdown. The set time will flash
twice to show that the countdown is starting.

You will hear a few beeps on completion of the countdown.

The timer @ will switch off automatically.

> The heating element @ is NOT switched off when the countdown finishes!
Therefore, take note of the signal tone from the timer @ to avoid spoiling

the food.

> When the battery is depleted, replace it. Always use batteries of the same
type. Ensure that the batteries are inserted with the correct polarity.

After deep-frying

1) When the food is ready, pull the handle upwards until the latch handle @
engages.

2) Leave the frying basket @ in this position to drip off.

3) Press the On/Off switch @. The deep fat fryer is now switched off. Remove
the power plug from the mains power socket.

4) When the food has dripped off, open the appliance lid by pressing the latch
handle @.

/\ WARNING - RISK OF INJURY!

> Never touch the frying basket @ directly after deep frying. It will be extremely
hot! Only lift the frying basket € out of the deep fat fryer using the handle!

5) Lift the frying basket @ carefully out of the deep fat fryer. If necessary, shake
off excess oil or grease over the fryer.

6) Tip the fried food into a bowl or a sieve (lined with absorbent kitchen paper!).

SFK 2800 B2
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If you do not use the deep fat fryer regularly, it is advisable to store the cooled
oil in well-sealed bottles or other containers in the refrigerator or a similar cool
storage location. Fill the bottles through a fine sieve in order to remove any food

particles from the oil.

Changing the cooking oil or fat

Do not change the oil until it has completely cooled down. Solid fats must still be
in a slightly liquid state so that they can be poured.

1) Open the appliance lid.

2) Remove the frying basket ©.

3) Remove the control and heating element @.

4) Place the control and heating element @ in a clean and dry location.

5) Carefully remove the stainless steel container @ with the oil or fat from the
deep fat fryer.

6) Pour the oil or fat into suitable containers, for example bottles.
Use the pouring runnel at the corner of the stainless steel container @.

NOTE

The disposal of cooking oils and fats is regulated differently in every com-
munity or fown. Disposal of such oils or fats in the normal household refuse is
often prohibited. Make enquiries at your local community administration office
about suitable disposal sites.

7) Thoroughly clean all parts of the deep fat fryer as described in the Chapter
“Cleaning and Care”.

8) Refill the deep fat fryer with fresh oil or fat as described in the Chapter
“Frying”.

SFK 2800 B2 13
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. Cleaning and care
B

/\ WARNING - RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK!

> Always remove the plug from the mains power socket before cleaning the
appliance.

> @ Never immerse the control/heating element @, the power cord or
the housing into water. Do not clean them under running water! This will
irreparably damage the appliance. If required, clean the device with a
damp cloth.

> Never open the appliance’s operating/heating element @.

/\ WARNING - RISK OF BURNS!

> Allow the appliance to cool down completely before cleaning it.

CAUTION - PROPERTY DAMAGE!

> When cleaning the components, do not use aggressive or abrasive cleaning
agents or materials such as scouring milk or steel wool. These could damage
the upper surface of the appliance!

To simplify cleaning, dismantle the deep fat fryer:
1) Open the appliance lid and pull it upwards and out.
2) Pull the handle upwards until it audibly engages. Remove the frying basket @.

3) Pull the control/heating element @ upwards out of the guide rails. Place the
control/heating element @ in a clean and dry location.

4) Take out the stainless steel container @ and remove the fat or oil.

NOTE

The frying basket @ and the stainless steel container @ can be cleaned
in the dishwasher. They are suitable for dishwashers.

5) Clean the housing and the appliance lid with a damp cloth. If required, use
a mild detergent on the cloth.

6) Clean the control/heating element @ with a damp cloth. If necessary, add a
little mild detergent to the cloth. Wipe this off afterwards using a damp cloth
so that all detergent residue is removed. Dry the control/heating element @
thoroughly.

14 SFK 2800 B2
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— If you want to clean the permanent metal filter @ in the interior of the
appliance, place the cover in warm water with a mild washing-up liquid.

— Leave it for a moment to soak, and sway it back and forth.
— Then rinse the appliance lid off with clear water.

— Dry the appliance lid and then place it upright on its side so that any
excess water sfill inside the lid can drain away.

— Dry it again and make sure that there is no water remaining under the
rubber lip on the bottom of the lid. Lift the rubber lip, as required, to dry it.

Make sure that the lid is completely dry before re-use!

7) Dry all parts well before Assembly.

8) Reassemble the deep fat fryer in the reverse order.

Storage

1) Lift or carry the appliance using the side grip recesses on the housing.
2) Wrap the power cable around the power cable spool @.

3) Store the appliance with the appliance lid closed. This will keep the inside of
the deep fat fryer clean and free of dust.

Tips

Home-made chips
B Potatoes intended for frying should be in good condition and not germinating.

B Use potato varieties that are suitable for frying, such as “King Edward”,
“Maris Piper”, “Cara”, etc.

B After peeling, cut the potatoes according to the intended preparation (chips
or slices).

B Soak the potatoes for about one hour before frying. This will help remove
part of the sugar content, which is one of the constituent products for the
formation of acrylamide.

SFK 2800 B2 15
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B Carefully dry the potatoes.
B Always fry home-made potatoes twice:

— first for 10 - 14 minutes at 150°C then for 3 - 4 minutes at 170°C,
depending on the desired degree of browning.

B Deep-frozen chips are pre-cooked and thus only need to be fried once.
Comply with the instructions on the packaging.

Frozen foods

Deep-frozen foodstuffs (-16 to -18°C) cool the oil or fat to a considerable extent,
because of this they do not cook fast enough and may also soak up too much oil
or fat. To avoid this, proceed as follows:

B Do not attempt to fry large volumes all at once. Do not fill the frying basket @
to more than the maximum fill level marked on the inside of the basket. After
lowering the frying basket @, the food must be completely covered by the
oil /fat.

B Heat the oil for at least 15 minutes before adding the frozen foods.

B Adjust the temperature control @ to the temperature specified in these
operating instructions or on the food’s packaging.

B Preferably, allow the deep frozen food to thaw at room temperature. Remove
as much ice and water as possible before adding the food into the deep fat
fryer.

/\ WARNING - RISK OF BURNS!

Always close the appliance lid before lowering the frying basket @ into
the hot oil or fat. There is a risk of burns from splashing fat!

B Always add foods as slowly and carefully as possible into the deep fat
fryer, as deep frozen foods can cause the oil or fat to bubble violently and
abruptly.

How to hinder unwanted aftertastes

Some foodstuffs, especially fish, release fluids when being fried. These fluids
collect in the oil or fat and can influence the smell and taste of fried foods that
are later cooked in the same oil or fat.

Proceed as follows to obtain a neutral-tasting oil or fat:

B Heat the fat or il to 150°C and and place two thin slices of bread or a
couple of small sprigs of parsley into the frying basket ©.

16 SFK 2800 B2
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/\ WARNING - RISK OF BURNS!

Always close the appliance lid before lowering the frying basket @ with the
parsley or the bread into the hot oil or fat. Splashing fat can cause burns.

B Lower the frying basket @ into the fat and close the lid.

B Wait until the oil or fat is no longer bubbling and remove the bread or parsley
with a skimmer. The oil or fat now has a neutral taste once again.

Healthy nutrition

Nutritional experts recommend the use of vegetable oils and fats containing
unsaturated fatty acids (e.g. linoleic acid). However, these oils and fats lose their
positive characteristics faster than other oils and must therefore be exchanged
more frequently.

Orient yourself on the following guidelines:

B Exchange the oil or fat regularly. If you use the deep fat fryer mainly to
prepare chips and strain the oil or fat after every use, it can be used 10
to 12 times.

B However, do not use the oil or fat for longer than six months. Always follow
the instructions given on the packaging.

B As a general rule, oils and fats cannot be used so often if you mainly fry
foods with lots of proteins, such as meat or fish.

B Do not mix fresh oil with old oil.

B Change the oil or fat if it foams on being heated, if it develops a strong taste
or odour, if it becomes dark and/or if it develops a syrupy consistency.

SFK 2800 B2 17
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Heat protection function
In a case of overheating, the heat protection function switches the appliance off.

GB

This can happen if there is no, or not sufficient, oil or fat in the deep fat fryer or
when solid cooking fats are being melted in the appliance.

When using solid cooking fats, the control and heating element @ cannot give
off the heat that is generated quickly enough.

If the heat protection function has switched the appliance off, please proceed as
follows:

1) Allow the appliance to cool down.

2) Leave the oil or fat to cool (the fat should just be liquid).

3) Open the appliance lid by pressing on the lid release button @.

4) Remove the frying basket ©.

5) Remove the operating/heating element @.

6) Place the operating/heating element @ in a clean and dry location.

7) Carefully press the reset button @ on the control and heating element @
with a small pointed object .

The appliance can now be used again.

18 SFK 2800 B2
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Table - frying times

This table provides details of the temperatures at which specific foods must be
fried and how much frying time is required for them. Should these details differ
from those shown on the food packaging, please observe the instructions given

on the packaging.

Food e Time in minutes
(approx.)
Beefburger (frozen) 150°C 3 - 5 minutes
Pork chops (breaded) 150°C 15 - 25 minutes
Cithen Pieces 150°C 10 - 18 minutes
(large pieces)
Chicken pieces 150°C 8- 18 minutes
(small/medium pieces)
. o o 10 - 14 minutes/
Chips (fresh) 150°C/170°C 3 4 minutes
Chips (deep-frozen] see manufacturer’s see manufacturer’s
P P recommendations recommendations
Scampi (fresh) 130°C 3 - 5 minutes
Mushrooms 170-190°C 5 minutes

> |t is possible that there will be minor variations in the temperatures. The
values given in the table are intended as aids for guidance. They refer to
a volume of approx. 300 grams. The times can vary, depending on the
properties of the foods.

> Do not fill the frying basket @ up to more than the max. fill level marking
on the inside of the frying basket ©.

> When cooking large amounts, ensure that the food is completely covered
by the fat/oil when the frying basket €@ is lowered.

SFK 2800 B2 19
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PROBLEM

The appliance is not
working.

or

The control lamp integrated

into the on/off switch (B
does not light up.

The appliance has switched

itself off during use and
cannot be switched back
on.

The green control lamp @
does not light up.

Troubleshooting

POSSIBLE CAUSE

The appliance is not connected
with @ mains power socket.

The appliance is damaged.
The on/off switch O has not

been activated.

The heat protection function

has been activated.

The heat protection function

has been activated.

The selected temperature for

the cooking oil/fat has not
been reached.

POSSIBLE
SOLUTIONS

Connect the appliance to
a mains power socket.

Contact Customer Services.
Press the on/off switch (O.

1. Remove the power plug
and allow the appliance
to cool down.

2. Press the reset button ®
on the control and heat-
ing element @.

1. Remove the power plug
and allow the appliance
to cool down.

2. Press the reset button ®
on the control and heat-
ing element @.

Wait a few minutes until the
required temperature has
been reached.

If the malfunction cannot be corrected with the above suggestions, or if you have determined
that the malfunction may have other causes, please contact our Customer Service.
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Appendix

Disposal of the appliance

Never dispose of the appliance in the normal domestic waste.
This product is subject to the provisions of European Directive
2012/19/EU.

Dispose of the appliance via an approved disposal company or your municipal
waste facility. Please observe the currently applicable regulations. Please contact
your waste disposal centre if you are in any doubt.

Disposal of batteries
Used batteries may not be disposed of in household waste.

Consumers are legally obliged to dispose of batteries at a collection point in
their community/city district or at a retail store. The purpose of this obligation is
to ensure that batteries are disposed of in an environmentally congruent manner.
Only dispose of batteries when they are fully discharged.

Notes on EC Conformity Declaration

With regard to conformity with essential requirements and
other relevant provisions, this appliance complies with the
guidelines of the Electromagnetic Compatibility Directive

2004/108/EC, the Directive for Low Voltage Appliances
2006/95/EC and the ERP Directive 2009/125/EC.

The full original Declaration of Conformity is available from
the importer.

Importer
KOMPERNASS HANDELS GMBH
BURGSTRASSE 21
44867 BOCHUM
GERMANY

www.kompernass.com

SFK 2800 B2 21
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Warranty
GB

The warranty provided for this appliance is 3 years from the date of purchase.
This appliance has been manufactured with care and inspected meticulously
prior to delivery.

Please retain your receipt as proof of purchase. In the event of a warranty claim,
please contact your Customer Service by telephone. This is the only way to
guarantee free return of your goods.

NOTE

> This warranty is valid only for material or manufacturing faults, not for
transport damage, parts subject to wear and tear or for damage to fragile
parts, e.g. switches.

This appliance is infended solely for private use and not for commercial purposes.
The warranty is deemed void if this product has been subjected to improper or
inappropriate handling, abuse or modifications that were not carried out by one
of our authorised service centres.

Your statutory rights are not restricted in any way by this warranty.

The warranty period is not prolonged by repairs made under the warranty.
This also applies to replaced and repaired parts.

Damage and defects present at the time of purchase must be reported immedi-
ately after unpacking, or no later than two days after the date of purchase.

Repairs made after expiry of the warranty period are chargeable.

Service

Service Great Britain
Tel.: 0871 5000 720 (£ 0.10/Min.)
E-Mail: kompernass@lidl.co.uk

IAN 107216

Hotline availability: Monday to Friday 08:00 - 20:00 (CET)
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Uvod

Cestitamo na kupnji Vaseg novog uredajal

Time ste se odlu¢ili za moderan i visokovrijedan proizvod. Upute za rukovanje
predstavljaju sastavni dio proizvoda. One sadrze vazne napomene za sigurnost,
rukovanie i zbrinjavanie. Prije uporabe proizvoda upoznaite se sa svim pripa-
dajuéim uputama za uporabu i svim sigurnosnim napomenama. Ovaj proizvod
koristite iskljucivo na opisan nacin i za navedena podrugja primjene. U sluéaju
predaije proizvoda treéim osobama priloZite i predaijte i svu dokumentaciju.

Namjenska uporaba

Ovaj je uredaj namijenjen iskljuéivo za przenje namirnica u privatnim kuéanstvima.
Ovaj je uredaj namijenjen iskljugivo za uporabu u privatnim domadinstvima.
Ne koristite ga u gospodarske svrhe.

Uredaj koristite iskljucivo u suhim prostorijama i nikada ga ne koristite vani.

/\ UPOZORENJE

Opasnost uslijed nenamjenske uporabe!

Uredaj moze predstavljati opasnost u slu&aju nenamjenske uporabe i/ili
uporabe drugacije od opisane.

> Uredqj koristite iskljucivo u svrhu za koju je namijenien.

> Postujte postupke opisane u ovim uputama za uporabu.

NAPOMENA

> Uredaj moze predstavljati opasnost u slu¢aju nenamijenske uporabe i/ili
uporabe drugacije od opisane. Uredaij koristite iskljucivo namjenski. Postujte
postupke opisane u ovim uputama za uporabu. Iskljuéena su sva potrazi-
vania bilo koje vrste za 3tete nastale nenamjenskom uporabom, nestruéno
obavlienim popravcima, neovlasteno izvrienim preinakama ili uporabom
neodobrenih rezervnih dijelova. Rizik snosi iskljucivo sam korisnik.
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Opseg isporuke
Uredaj se standardno isporuéuje sa sliedeéim komponentama:
® Friteza s hladnim zonama:

— Kosara za przenje

— Element za posluZivanje i grijanje sa kratkotrajnim tajmerom
— Spremnik od plemenitog &elika

— Kuiste s poklopcem

® Upute za rukovanje

1) Sve dijelove uredaja i upute za rukovanie izvadite iz kartona.

2) Odstranite svu ambalazu i sve folije i naliepnice.

NAPOMENA

> Provjerite cjelovitost opsega isporuke i provjerite postoje li na uredaju
vidljiva o3teéenja.
> U sluéaju nepotpune isporuke ili Stefe uzrokovane nedostatnim pakiranjem,

kao i Stete nastale prilikom transporta, nazovite telefon servisne sluzbe (vidi
poglavlie Servis).

Zbrinjavanje ambalaze

Ambalaza stiti uredaj od transportnih oste¢enja. Materijali pakiranja su izabrani
prema ekolokim aspektima i aspektima zbrinjavanja i stoga mogu biti reciklirani.

@ Povrat ambalaze u kruzni tok materijala $tedi sirovine te smanjuje nakupljanje

%@ otpada. Ambalazu koja Vam vise nije potrebna zbrinite u skladu s vazeéim

lokalnim propisima.

NAPOMENA

> Po moguénosti saduvaite originalno pakiranje uredaja za vrijeme trajanja
jamstvenog roka, kako biste uredaij u sluéaju koristenja prava na jamstvo
mogli uredno zapakirati.
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Opis uredaja / pribor
Prozorci¢
Trajni metalni filtar

Kosara za przenje

Spremnik od nehrdajuéeg &elika
Odvojivi upravljacki dio/grijaé

Tipka za otklju¢avanje poklopca
Kabelski namatag

Regulator temperature

Kontrolna lampica

Prekidag za ukljuéivanije/iskljucivanje
Kratkoroéni tajmer

Tipka za zakljuéavanje rucke

20O HB600000000C

Tipka za resefiranje

Tehnicki podaci

Mrezni napon 230V ~, 50 Hz
Nominalna snaga 2800 W
Zapremina ulja ca. 3 litre
Zapremina &vrste masti ca. 2,5 kg

Napajanije kratkoroénog tajmera  Dugmasta baterija AG 13 IR44 === 1,5V
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Sigurnosne napomene

OPASNOST OD STRUJNOG UDARA

> Pazite da naponski kabel nikada ne bude vlazan ili mokar dok

.....

uredaj radi. Kabel postavite tako, da se ne moZe prignijeciti ili

na drugi nadin ostetiti.
» Uredaj priklju&ite na mreznu utiénicu napona 230 V ~, 50 Hz.

» Ostecene mrezne utikace i kabele obavezno mora zamijeniti
ovlasteno struéno osoblje ili servis za kupce, kako biste izbjegli
nastanak opasnosti.

Upravljaéki dio/grijad i kudiste s mreZnim vodom nikada ne
uranjajte u vodu, i ove dijelove nikada nemoijte &istiti pod
tekuéom vodom.

/A UPOZORENJE! OPASNOST OD OZLJEDA!

» Ovaj uredaj ne smiju koristiti djeca uzrasta izmedu O i 8 godina.
Djeca od navrienih 8 godina starosti smiju koristiti uredaj ukoliko
ih se neprekidno nadzire. Ovaj uredaj mogu koristiti osobe sa
smanijenim fizi¢kim, senzornim ili mentalnim osobina sposobnostima
ili osoba sa pomanjkanjem iskustva i/ili znanja, ukoliko ih se pri-
likom uporabe nadzire ili ukoliko su upuéene u sigurno rukovanije
uredajem, te ukoliko su shvatile opasnosti koje iz tog rukovanja
proizlaze.

» Uredaj i njegov prikljuéni kabel treba drzati podalje od djece
mlade od 8 godina.

~ Cii¢enie i odrzavanije od strane korisnika ne smiju obavljati djeca.

» Pobrinite se da uredaj sigurno stoji na podlozi.

» Ukoliko je uredaj pao ili je o3teéen, vise ga ne smijete ukljuivati.
Uredaj mora provieriti kvalificirano struéno osoblje i eventualno
ga popraviti.
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/A UPOZORENJE! OPASNOST OD OZLJEDA!

> Tijekom prZenja oslobada se vruéa para, posebice kada otvorite
poklopac. Morate se drZati na sigurnom rastojanju od tih isparenija.

» Uvjerite se da su svi dijelovi potpuno suhi prije nego $to u fritezu

stavite ulje ili tekuéu mast. U protivnom dolazi do prskanja vruéega
ulja ili vruée masti.

» Sve namirnice pazljivo osusite prije nego sto ih stavite u fritezu.

U protivnom dolazi do prskanja vruéega ulja ili vruée masti.

» Posebno paZljivo postupajte sa zamrznutim namirnicama. Otklonite
sve komadiée leda. Sto se vise leda nalazi na namirnicama, to ée
vise prskati vruée ulje ili vruéa mast.

» Odredeni dijelovi uredaja vrlo su vrudi tijekom rada. Ne dirajte
ove uredaije, da se ne biste opekli.

» Uredaj treba postaviti u stabilan poloZaj koristeéi boéne rueke
kako bi se izbjeglo prolijevanje vruée tekuéine.

» Spremnik od nehrdajuéeg &elika nikada ne vadite iz uredaja
tijekom rada.

/A UPOZORENJE! OPASNOST OD POZARA!

» Ne koristite vanijski uklopni sat ili posebne daljinske sustave za
upravljanje uredajem.

» Cvrstu mast (u blokovima) nikada ne topite u fritezi. Visoka tempe-
ratura moZe dovesti do odteéenja grijaéeg elementa i moZe &ak
doéi do pozaral Masnoéu prethodno otopite u loncu ili sliénoj
posudi.
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A\ UPOZORENJE! OPASNOST OD POZARA!

» Uredaj ne koristite u blizini vruéih povriina.

» Uredaj za vrijeme rada nikada ne ostavite bez nadzora.

@ Pozor! Vruéa povrsinal

Nikada ne koristite vodu za gasenje pozara u fritezi!

» Stara odn. prljava mast ili ulje samostalno ée se zapaliti uslijed
pregrijavanja. Zbog toga ulje ili mast blagovremeno zamijenite.
U sluéaju zapaljenja izvucite mreZni utika&, a goruéu masnodu ili
goruée ulje ugasite pomodu deke.

OPREZ - OSTECENJE UREDAJA!

» Masnodu nikada ne punite preko oznake MAX, i nikada ispod
oznake MIN u spremniku od nehrdajuéeg Eelika. Prilikom svakoga
uklju€ivanija obratite paznju na to, da u fritezi bude dovoljno ulja
ili masti.

» Uredaj nikada ne ukljulujte ako se u njemu ne nalazi ulje ili tekuéa
mast.

» Friteza je prikladna iskljuéivo za przenje hrane. Ona nije koncipi-
rana za kuhanje tekudina.

/A NAPOMENE ZA RUKOVANUJE BATERIJAMA

Uredaj radi pomoéu jedne baterije. Prilikom rukovanja baterijoma
molimo obratite paznju na sliedeée:

/\ OPASNOST OD EKSPLOZIJE!

» Baterije ne bacajte u vatru. Baterije nemojte ponovno puniti.
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/A NAPOMENE ZA RUKOVANUJE BATERIJAMA

» Nikada ne otvaraite baterije i nikada ih nemoijte zavarivati ili lemiti.
Postoji opasnost od eksplozije i od ozljedivanjal

v

U redovnim vremenskim razmacima kontrolirajte baterije. Baterije,
koje cure, mogu uzrokovati o$tecenje uredaja.

v

Ako uredaj duze vrijeme ne koristite, izvadite bateriju.

v

Kod iscurjelih baterija koristite zastitne rukavice. Pretinac za baterije
i baterijske kontakte odistite pomodu suhe krpe.

v

Baterije ne smiju dospjeti u djecje ruke. Djeca bi baterije mogla
staviti u usta i progutati. Ukoliko dode do gutanja baterije, neizo-
stavno mora biti zatraZena lijeéni¢ka pomod.

Prije prve uporabe
1) Prije prve uporabe fritezF temeljito odistite pojedinaéne dijelove i pazljivo ih
osusite (vidi poglavlie ,Ciséenje i njega”).
2) Izvucite kratkotrajni tajmer () iz friteze.
3) Izvucite izolacijsku traku iz pretinca za baterije.

4) Kratkotrajni tajmer @ guranite ponovo u utor na fritezi.

NAPOMENA

> Ako izolacijsku traku ne mozete izvuéi iz pretinca za baterije, otvorite
pretinac za baterije, izvadite bateriju i zatim odstranite izolacijsku traku.

> Bateriju umetnite u pretinac pazedi na polaritet naveden na poklopcu
pretinca za bateriju i gurnite poklopac pretinca na njega.

Priprema s niskim koncentracijama akrilamida

Akrilamid je tvar koja moze biti kancerogena, a pojacano nastaje prilikom przenja
namirnica koje sadrze $krob zbog reakcija s aminokiselinama. Pri temperaturama
vis§im od 175°C naglo raste uéestalost nastanka akrilamida.
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Iz tog razloga namirnice sa sadrzajem $kroba - kao 3to je pomfrit - po moguénosti
przite na temperaturi od najvise 170°C. Namirnice treba prziti tako, da samo
porumene i budu zlatnoZute boje, a ne tamne ili smede. Samo na taj nadin éete
postiéi pripravak siroma3an sa akril-amidom.

hd [
Przenje
Za uporabu v ovoj fritezi preporuéujemo ulje za przenje ili tekuéu mast za
przenje. Mozete medutim koristiti i &vrstu masnodu za przenije. U tu svrhu prvo
proditajte poglavlie ,Cvrsta mast za przenije”.

Pripreme

1) Uredaj postavite na vodoravnu, ravnu, stabilnu povrinu otpornu na toplinu.

NAPOMENA

> Ako fritezu Zelite postaviti na $tednjak ispod nape, obratite paznju na to
da stednjak bude iskljugen.

2) Mrezni kabel potpuno odmotaijte s namataga za kabel @.

3) Otvorite poklopac uredaja pritiskom na tipku za otkljuéavanje poklopca @.
Poklopac uredaja ée se otvoriti.

4) Rueku povucite prema gore sve dok glasno ne ulegne. Izvadite koaru za
przenje ©.

> Koristite samo ulja i masti za koje je izricito naznacéeno da se ,ne pjene” i
koja su prikladna za przenje. Ove informacije ¢efe pronadi na pakiraniju ili
na efiketi.

> Nikada ne mije3ajte razligite vrste ulja ili masti! MoZe dodi do stvaranja i
prelijevanja pjene iz friteze.

5) Suhu i praznu fritezu (s umetnutim upravljackim dijelom/grijagem @) napunite
uliem, teku¢om ili rastoplienom ma3éu (oko 3 | ulja ili oko 2,5 kg évrste
masti).

NAPOMENA

> Maist ili ulje nikada ne punite preko oznake MAX, i nikada ispod oznake
MIN u spremniku od nehrdajuéeg celika @.

6) Utaknite mreZni utikad u utiénicu.

OPASNOST OD STRUJNOG UDARA

> Mrezni kabel ne smije doéi u dodir s vruéim dijelovima friteze. Opasnost
od strujnog udaral

7) Ponovno umetnite kosaru za przenje ©.
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/\ UPOZORENJE - OPASNOST OD OZLJEDA!

> Prilikom zatvaranja poklopca uvijek pazite da poklopac dodirujete samo
za prednii crni dio. Metalni dijelovi mogu biti vrlo vruéil Opasnost od
opeklinal

8) Zatvorite poklopac uredaja.

9) Tipku za zakljuéavanije rucke @ gurnite prema dolje i spustite rugku.

Przenje namirnica

1) Fritezu uklju¢ite pomoéu prekidaga za ukljucivanie/iskljugivanje @.
Svijetli lampica integrirana u prekidag za ukljugivanje/iskljucivanje .

2) Regulator temperature @ okrenite na Zeljenu temperaturu. Ulje ili masnoéa
ée se zagrijati na Zeljenu temperaturu. Kada se postigne podeena tempera-
tura, svijetli zelena kontrolna lampica @.

NAPOMENA

Ispravnu temperaturu za przenje pronadi éete na pakiranju namirnice ili u po-
glavlju ,Tablica s vremenima przenja” u ovim uputama. Pribliznu orijentaciju
o tome, koje namirnice mozete prziti na kojoj temperaturi, moZete pronaéi na
ilustracijama naslikanim na prednijoj strani friteze:

Simbol ZIV?ZI’Te Temperatura
namirnice
RS Skampi 130°C

@ Piletina 150°C

@ Pomfrit (svjezi) 170°C

Riba 190°C

Navedene vrijednosti su orijentacijske vrijednosti. Temperatura moze varirati
ovisno o namirnici i osobnom ukusu!
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3) Ruéku povucite prema gore sve dok glasno ne ulegne.
4
5

Otvorite poklopac uredaja pritiskom na tipku za otkljugavanje poklopca @.

Kosaru za przenje @ izvadite iz friteze. Ubacite namirnice. Ko3aru za pr-
Zenje @ pritom se smije napuniti namirnicama maksimalno do oznake Max
u unutradnjosti kodare €. Uvijek pazite na kolicinu namirnica za przenje
navedenu na pakiranju!

6
7

Ko3aru za przenje @ pazljiivo ponovno umetnite u fritezu.

Zatvorite poklopac uredaija. Isti mora &ujno uledi.

8) Tipku za zaklju€avanie ruke (B gurnite prema dolje. Sada mozete spustiti
rukohvat. Ko$ara za przenje @ spusta se u vruce ulje ili mast.

NAPOMENA

> Kroz prozoréi¢ @ na poklopcu uredaja mozZete nadgledati postupak
przenja.

Cvrsta masnoca za przenje

Kako biste izbjegli prskanje masnoée i pregrijavanije uredaja, slijedite ove mjere
prilikom uporabe &vrste masti za przenje:

B Ako koristite sviezu mast, blokove masti najprije polako otopite na slaboj
vatri u obi&nom loncu. Otoplienu mast oprezno ulijte u fritezu. Tek onda
utaknite mrezni utika¢ u utignicu i ukljugite fritezu.

B Nakon uporabe, fritezu Euvaite s ma3éu koja je ponovno oévrsnula na
sobnoj temperaturi.

Ako se mast previse ohladi, pri ponovnom zagrijavanju moZe prskati! Da biste to
sprijedili, pomocu 3tapa od drveta ili plastike ubodite nekoliko rupica u o&vrsnulu
masnodu. Pazite da se ne oteti upravljagka jedinica/grija¢ @.

B Kako biste otopili mast, ukljucite uredaj pomoéu prekidaga za uklju¢ivanie/
iskljucivanje @ i regulator temperature @ postavite na 130°C. Svijetli kon-
trolna lampica infegrirana u prekidag za ukljugivanje/iskljucivanje .

B Pri¢ekajte dok se sva mast ne otopi. Pritom se zelena kontrolna lampica @
mozZe vise puta gasiti i paliti. Zeljenu temperaturu za przenje podesite tek
kada se sva mast otopila.
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Kratkorocni tajmer

Kratkoro&ni tajmer @ mozete podesiti do 60 minuta:

B Pritisnite tipku ,,(I)" na tajmeru @, kako biste ga ukljucili.

"

W Pritis¢ite tipke ,+" i ,-", za pode3avanije Zeljenog vremena u minutama.

B Pritisnite tipku ,,(I)", kako biste pokrenuli odbrojavanije vremena. Podeseno
vrijeme ¢e dva puta trepnuti, &ime ¢e Vam pokazati da je pokrenuto proticanje
vremena.

Nakon isteka podesenog vremena javlja se zvuéni signal.

Kratkoro&ni tajmer @ gasi se automatski.

> Nakon isteka podesenog vremena grijai element @ neée biti iskljucen!
Stoga obratite paznju na signal kratkoroéne budilice @, da biste sprijeili
kvarenje namirnica.

> Kada se baterija isprazni, zamijenite je. Uvijek koristite bateriju istoga fipa.
Prilikom umetanija obratite paznju na ispravan polaritet.

~ .
Nakon przenja
1) Kada je przenje zavrdeno, ru¢ku povucite prema gore sve dok tipka za
zakljuéavanje rucke @ ne ulegne.
2) Ostavite kodaru za przenje @ u ovom poloZaju da se ocijedi.

3) Pritisnite prekida¢ za ukljucivanje/isklju¢ivanje . Friteza je sada iskljugena.
Izvucite mreZni utikag iz utiénice.

4) Kada se przena namirnica ocijedila, otvorite poklopac uredaja pritiskom na
tipku za otkljuéavanije poklopca @.
A UPOZORENJE - OPASNOST OD OZLJEDA!

> Kosaru za przenje @ nikada ne dirajte nakon przenja. Ona je vrlo vruéal
Podignite kosaru za przenje @ iz friteze iskljucivo hvatanjem za rucku!

5) Kosaru za przenje @ pazljivo izvadite iz friteze. Ako je potrebno, prekomjerno
ulie ili masnodu otresite iznad friteze.

6) Namirnice prebacite u zdjelu ili sito (podloZite upijaji¢im kuhinjskim ruénicimal).
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Ako fritezu ne koristite redovito, preporuuje se ulie, nakon 3to se ohladi,&uvati u
dobro zatvorenim bocama ili drugih spremnicima, po moguénosti u hladnjaku ili
na nekom drugom hladnom mijestu. Boce punite preko finog sita kako biste iz ulja

uklonili Eestice hrane.

Promjena masnoée za przenje
Ulie promijenite tek kada se potpuno ohladi. Cvrsta masnoéa mora biti tekuéa,
kako biste je mogli lijevati.
1) Otvorite poklopac uredaija.
2) Izvadite kosaru za przenje ©.
3) Izvadite upravljagki dio/grijag @.
4) Upravljacki dio/grija¢ @ odlozite na &isto i suho mjesto.
5) Spremnik od nehrdajuéeg Eelika @ zajedno s uliem ili ma3éu pazljivo
izvadite iz friteze.

6) Ulje ili mast izlijte u prikladne spremnike, primjerice boce. U tu svrhu koristite
utor za lijevanja na uglu spremnika @.

NAPOMENA

U svakoj opéini i u svakom gradu je zbrinjavanie jestivog ulja i jestive masti re-

gulirano na drugi nagin. Cesto nije dopusteno takva ulja i takve masti zbrinuti

sa obi¢nim kuénim smeéem. Molimo da se na Va3oj op¢ini ili u upravi Vaseg

grada informirate u pogledu moguénosti zbrinjavania.

7) Sve dijelove friteze temeljito ocistite na nacin opisan u poglavlju ,Ciséenje
i odrzavanie”.

8) Fritezu napunite svjezim uliem ili ma3éu kako je opisano u poglavlju ,Przenje”.
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Ciscenje i odrzavanije
/\ UPOZORENJE - OPASNOST OD STRUINOG UDARA!

> Prije ¢id¢enja uredaja uvijek izvucite mrezni utika€ iz utiénice.

> @ Upravljacki dio/grija¢ @, mrezni kabel ili kuéiste uredaja nikada ne
uranjajte u vodu i nikada ih ne é&istite pod teku¢om vodom! To dovodi do
nepopravljivih o3teéenja uredaja. Ove dijelove u sluéaju potrebe oéistite
vlaznom krpom.

> Nikada ne otvarajte upravljagki dio/grijag @ uredaja.

/\ UPOZORENJE - OPASNOST OD OPEKLINA!

> Uredaj prije ¢id¢enja ostavite da se ohladi.

OPREZ - OSTECENJE PROIZVODA!

> Za &iscenije dijelova ne koristite nagrizajuéa ili abrazivna sredstva ni
materijale za &iséenije, kao $to su mlijeko za ribanie ili Eeliéna vuna.
Ova sredstva mogu ostetiti povrsinu uredaja!

Za jednostavno ¢idcenie, fritezu rastavite:

1) Otvorite poklopac uredaija i izvucite ga prema gore.

2) Ruéku povucite prema gore sve dok glasno ne ulegne. Izvadite ko3aru za
przenje ©.

3) Upravljagki dio/grija¢ @ povucite prema gore i izvadite iz vodilice.
Upravlja¢ki dio/grija¢ @ odlozite na ¢isto i suho miesto.

4) |zvadite spremnik od nehrdajuéeg Zelika @ i odstranite ulje ili mast.

NAPOMENA

Ko3aru za przenje @ i spremnik od nehrdajuéeg Eelika @ mozete prati u
perilici posuda. Prikladni su za strojno pranje.

5) Kuéidte i poklopac uredaja ogistite viaznom krpom. Po potrebi na krpu nanesite
blago sredstvo za pranje posuda.

6) Upravljagki dio/grija¢ @ oistite viaznom krpom. Po potrebi na krpu dodaijte
blago sredstvo za pranje posuda i naknadno prebrisite krpom navlazenom
sviezom vodom, kako biste odstranili sve tragove deterdZenta. Dobro osusite
upravljagki dio/grija @.
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— Ako zelite ogistiti trajni metalni filtar @ u unutrasnjosti poklopca ure-
daija, poklopac uronite u toplu vodu s blagim deterdZzentom za pranje
posuda.

— Ostavite kratko da se namaée, i pomijerite ga tamo-amo.

— Poklopac isperite &istom vodom.

— Osusite ga i postavite ga uspravno na stranu kako bi i voda koja je jos
eventualno zaostala u poklopcu mogla istedi.

— Ponovno ga osusite i pazite da pod gumenom brtvom na donjoj strani
poklopca vide nema vlage. Po potrebi nadignite gumu u svrhu susenja.

Poklopac mora biti potpuno suh prije ponovne uporabe!
7) Sve dijelove prije sastavljanja dobro osusite.

8) Fritezu ponovno sastavite obrnutim redoslijedom.

Skladistenje

1) Uredaj podiZite i nosite pomocu boénih ru¢ki na kuéistu.
2) Mrezni kabel omotaijte oko namataga kabela @.

3) Uredaij skladitite sa zatvorenim poklopcem. Na taj na&in ée unutradnjost
friteze ostati &ista i bez prasine.

Savjeti
Domacdi pomfrit
B Krumpir predviden za przenje mora biti besprijekoran i ne smije imati klice.
Za przenije treba koristiti ,bradnaste” ili ,pretezno &vrste” sorte krumpira.

|
B Nakon gulienja krumpir usitnite po Zelji (trake ili ploske).
|

Prije daljnje uporabe, krumpir ostavite namoc&en otprilike sat viemena. Na taj
nadin &e se izdvoijiti dio $ecera, koji predstavlja jedan od glavnih &imbenika
za stvaranje akril-amida.
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B Krumpir pazljivo osusite.
B Domadi pomfrit uvijek przite dvaput:
— naijprije 10 - 14 minuta na oko 150°C, a zatim 3-4 minute na 170°C,
ovisno o Zelienom stupnju tamnjenja.

B Duboko smrznuti pomfrit je prethodno obraden i stoga ga treba prziti samo
jednom. Slijedite upute na pakiranju.

Duboko zamrznute namirnice
Duboko zamrznute namirnice za przenie (-16 do -18 °C) znatno rashladuju
ulie ili mast, uslijed &ega se namirnice neée dovoljno brzo zapeéi i mogu upijati
preveliku koli¢inu ulja ili masti. Da biste to sprijeili, postupite na slijedeéi nagin:
B Ne przite velike koli¢ine odjednom. Namirnice za prZenje smiju se napuniti

maksimalno do oznake Max na unutra3njosti ko3are za przenje €. Namirnice
za przenje nakon spustanja kosare € moraiju biti potpuno uronjene u ulje.

B Ulje zagrijavajte najmanije 15 minuta prije dodavanja namirnica.

B Regulator temperature @ podesite na temperaturu przenja navedenu u ovim
uputama ili na pakiranju proizvoda.

B Duboko zamrznute namirnice po moguénosti prije przenja ostavite da se
otope na sobnoj temperaturi. Odstranite 3to vide leda i vode, prije nego 3to
namirnice za przenje umetnete u fritezu.

/\ UPOZORENJE - OPASNOST OD OPEKLINA!

Uvijek zatvorite poklopac uredaja, prije nego 3to ko3aru za przenje @
spustite u vruéu mast. Opasnost od opeklina uslijed rasprskavajuée mastil

B Namimice u fritezu umetnite $to je moguée sporije, budu¢i da duboko
zamrznute namirnice burno reagiraju s vruéim uljem ili magéu, te mogu jako
prskati.

Kako mozete otkloniti nepozeljan sporedni okus

Pojedine vrste namirnica, posebno riba, prilikom przenja ispustaju tekuéinu. Ova
tekuéina se skuplja u ulju ili u masti za przenje i moZe utjecati na miris i okus
namirnica koje se kasnije prze u istom ulju ili u istoj masti.

Postupite na slijedeéi nacin, kako biste ponovo dobili ulje ili mast sa neutralnim
okusom:

B Ulje ili mast zagrijte na otprilike 150°C i u koSaru za przenje € umetnite
dvije tanke kriske kruha ili nekoliko malenih granéica perina.
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Zdrava

SKF 2800 B2

/\ UPOZORENJE - OPASNOST OD OPEKLINA!

Obavezno zatvorite poklopac uredaija, prije nego 3to kosaru za przenje @
s persinom ili kruhom spustite u vruéu mast. Prskajuéa mast uzrokuje
opekline.

B Zatvorite poklopac uredaja i kodaru za przenje @ spustite u masnodu.

B Pricekaijte, dok ulje ili mast prestane klju&ati, zatim odstranite kruh ili persin
pomodu Zzlice za pjenu. Ulje ili mast sada ¢e opet biti neutralnog okusa.

prehrana

Nutricionisti preporuéuju uporabu bilinih ulja i masti koje sadrze nezasi¢ene masne
kiseline (npr. linolna kiselna). Ove vrste ulja medutim svoja pozitivna svojstva gube
brze od drugih vrsta, zbog éega u kracim vremenskim razmacima moraju biti
zamijenjene.

Ravnajte se prema slijedeéim smjernicama:

B Redovito mijenjajte ulie ili mast. Ukoliko sa fritezom uglavnom pripremate
pomfrit, a ulje ili mast nakon svake uporabe procijedite, onda ulje ili mast
mozete koristiti 10 - 12 puta.

B Ulje ili mast nikako ne koristite duZe od 3est mjeseci. Molimo Vas da sa time
u vezi uvijek uzmete u obzir naputke na pakiraniju.

B Ulje ili mast se uglavnom smije koristiti kra¢e ako pretezno przite namirnice
koje sadrze bjelan&evine, kao 3to su riba ili meso.

B Ne mijedajte svieze ulie s ve¢ koristenim uljem.

B Ulje ili mast promijenite ako se prilikom zagrijavanja pjeni, ako se razvija jak
okus ili miris ili ako potamni i/ili poprimi sirupastu konzistenciju.
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(1] v e oo .
Funkcija zastite od pregrijavanja
U sluéaiju pregrijavania, funkcija zastite od pregrijavanja isklju¢uje uredaj.
Do toga moze dod¢i, ako se u fritezi ne nalazi ulje ili se u njoj nalazi nedovolina
kolig¢ina ulja ili masti, ili ako se u fritezi topi Evrsta mast za przenie.

U sluéaju &vrste masti, upravljacki dio/grija¢ @ ne moze dovoljno brzo predati
razvijenu toplinu.

Ako funkcija zastite od pregrijavania isklju&i uredaij, postupite na sliedeéi nagin:
1) Ostavite da se uredaj ohladi.
2) Ostavite da se ulje ili mast ohlade (mast bi trebala tek jos biti teku¢a).
3) Otvorite poklopac uredaja pritiskom na tipku za otkljuéavanje poklopca @.
4) Izvadite kosaru za przenje ©.
5) Izvadite upravljacki dio/grija¢ @.
6) Upravljacki dio/grija¢ @ odlozite na ¢isto i suho mijesto.

7) Malenim $iljatim predmetom paZljivo pritisnite tipku za resetiranje @ na
upravljagkom dijelu/grijacu @.

Sada ponovo mozete upotrebljavati uredai.
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Tablica s vrvemenima przenja

U tablici su navedeni primjeri namirnica i temperatura za przenie, zajedno s
potrebnim vremenima przenja. Ukoliko upute za przenje na pakiranju namirnica
odstupaiju od ove tablice, molimo da slijedite upute ofisnute na pakiraniu.

S A g Temperatura Vrijeme u
Zivezne namirnice .

(ca.) minutama

Kosani odrezak (zamrznut) 150°C 3 - 5 minuta
Svinijski kotleti (pohani) 150°C 15 - 25 minuta
Kom?dl p||et||:1e 150°C 10 - 18 minuta

(veci komadi)

Komadiéi piletine (manii / 150°C 818 minuta

srednie veliki komadi)

Pomfrit (sviezi) IgeeE leee | L9 IeiniEy

3 - 4 minute

. . vidi navode vidi navode
Pomfrit (zamrznuti) . . . .

proizvodaca proizvodaca

Skampi (sviezi) 130°C 3 - 5 minuta
Gliive 170-190°C 5 minuta

NAPOMENA

> Kod navedenih oznaka stupnjeva moze doéi do laganog odstupanja
temperature. U gornjoj tablici navedene vrijednosti predstavljaju pomo¢
pri orijentiranju. Ove vrijednosti se odnosne na koli¢inu namirnica od
priblizno 300 grama. Ovisno o vrsti namirnica vremena mogu varirati.

> Kosaru za przenje € smije se napuniti maksimalno do oznake Max u
unutrasnjosti kosare za przenje ©.

> Kod vedih koli¢ina uvijek pazite da su namirnice nakon spustanja ko3are
za przenje @), potpuno prekrivene uljem.
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Otklanjanje smetniji

PROBLEM

Uredaij ne radi.
ili

Kontrolna lampica na preki-
dadu za ukljuéivanje/
iskljucivanje @ ne svijetli.

Uredaj se iskljucio tijekom
rada i vise se ne da
ukljugiti.

Ne svijetli zelena kontrol-
na @ lampica.

MOGUCI UZROK
Uredaj nije spojen na mreznu
uticnicu.

Uredaj je o3tecen.

Prekidaé za uklju&ivanje/
iskljugivanje  nije pritisnut.

Aktivirala se funkcija zastite
od pregrijavanja.

Aktivirala se funkcija zatite
od pregrijavanja.

Podesena temperatura ulja/
masti jo$ nije dostignuta.

MOGUCE RJESENJE

Uredaj prikljuite na
mreznu uticnicu.

Obratite se servisu.

Pritisnite prekidaé za uklju-
Civanie/iskljugivanje @.

1. lzvucite utikaé iz utiénice
i uredaj ostavite da se
ohladi.

2. Pritisnite tipku za resetira-
nje ® na upravljackom
dijelu/grijacu @.

1. Izvucite utikaé iz utiénice
i uredaj ostavite da se
ohladi.

2. Pritisnite tipku za resetira-
nje ® na upravljackom
dijelu/grijacu @.

Pricekaijte nekoliko minuta

dok se ne dostigne podese-

na temperatura.

Ukoliko smetnje ne mozete otkloniti gore navedenim mjerama, ili ako ustanovite druge vrste
smetnji, molimo da se obratite nasem servisu.
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Prilog

Zbrinjavanje uredaja

Uredaj nikako ne smijete bacati s obiénim kuénim otpadom.
Ovaj proizvod podlijeze europskoj direktivi 2012/19/EU.

Uredaij zbrinite preko ovlastenog poduzeéa za zbrinjavanije otpada ili preko
nadleznog komunalnog poduzeéa za zbrinjavanije otpada. Postujte aktualno
vazeée propise. U sluaju dvojbe obratite se mjesnom poduzecu za zbrinjavanje
otpada.

Zbrinjavanje baterija/akumulatora
Baterije/akumulatori ne smiju biti zbrinuti s kuénim otpadom.
Svaki potro3aé ima zakonsku obavezu baterije/akumulatore predati na sabirnom
miestu svoje opéine/svog kvarta, ili u trgovini. Svrha ove obveze je da se baterije/

akumulatore zbrinjava na nagin neskodljiv za okoli3. Baterije/akumulatore vratite
isklju&ivo u ispraznjenom stanju.

Napomene uz EU - izjavu o sukladnosti

Ovaj uredaj odgovara osnovnim zahtjevima i drugim rele-
vantnim propisima europske direktive za elekiromagnetnu
podnodljivost 2004/108/EC i direktive za niskonaponske

uredaje 2006/95/EC, kao i direktive za ekoloski dizajn

2009/125/ EC.

Izjava o sukladnosti za ovaj proizvod dostupna je na internet
stranici www.lidl.hr.

Uvoznik

Lidl Hrvatska d.o.o0. k.d.,

p-p- 61
10020 Novi Zagreb

Proizvodaé:

KOMPERNASS HANDELS GMBH
BURGSTRASSE 21

44867 BOCHUM

GERMANY

www.kompernass.com
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Jamstvo

Za ovaj uredaj odobrava se jamstvo u trajanju od 3 godine od datuma kupnie.
Uredqj je pazljivo proizveden i prije isporuke briZljivo provjeren.

Molimo sa&uvaite raéun kao dokaz o kupnji. Molimo vas da u slugaju jamstve-
nog zahtjeva nazovete telefonski broj nadleznog servisa. Samo na taj nagin
mozemo osigurati besplatno slanje robe.

NAPOMENA

> Pravo na jamstvo vrijedi iskljucivo za greske materijala ili greske v izradi, a
ne za transportne 3tete, potrosne dijelove ili za ostecenja lomljivih dijelova,
primjerice prekidaca.

Proizvod je namijenien isklju&ivo za privatnu, nekomercijalnu uporabu. Jamstvo
prestaje vrijediti u sluéaju zlouporabe, nepravilnog koridtenja, primjene sile i
zahvata na uredaju koje nije obavila za to ovlastena podruznica servisa.

Ovo jamstvo ne ograni¢ava Vasa zakonska prava.

Koridtenje prava na jamstvo ne produZuje jamstveni rok. To vrijedi i za zamijenjene
i popravliene dijelove.

Stete i nedostatke koji eventualno postoje ve¢ prilikom kupovine treba javiti
neposredno nakon raspakiranja, a najkasnije u roku od dva dana nakon datuma
kupnie.

Nakon isteka jamstvenog roka izvrdeni popravci se naplacuju.

Servis

Servis Hrvatska

Tel.: 0800 777 999
E-Mail: kompernass@lidl.hr

IAN 107216

Dostupnost dezurne telefonske linije:
Ponedieljak do petak od 8:00 - 20:00 sati (SEV)
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Introducere

Felicitari pentru cumpdrarea noului dumneavoastrd aparat!

Acum detinefi un produs modern si de calitate excepfional&. Instrucfiunile de
utilizare sunt parte integrantd a produsului. Acestea confin indicatii importante
privind siguranta, modul de utilizare si de eliminare a aparatelor uzate. Inainte
de a utiliza produsul, familiarizati-vd cu toate indicatiile de operare si de siguran-
13. Utilizati acest produs numai in modul descris si doar pentru domeniile de utili-
zare specificate. Dacd inménatfi produsul altor persoane, predati, de asemenea,
si documentele aferente.

Utilizarea conform destinatiei

Acest aparat este conceput exclusiv pentru prdjirea alimentelor in gospodadrii
particulare. Acest aparat este destinat exclusiv pentru utilizare in gospodarii
particulare. A nu se utiliza in scopuri profesionale.

Utilizati aparatul numai in spatii uscate si nu-l utilizati niciodatd in aer liber.

/\ AVERTIZARE

Pericol din cauza utilizéarii neconforme!

Aparatul poate fi periculos in cazul utilizrii lui neconforme sau a modificgrii
destinatiei de utilizare.

> Utilizafi aparatul numai in conformitate cu destinatia.

> Respectafi procedeele descrise in aceste instructiuni de utilizare.

> Aparatul poate fi periculos in cazul utilizérii lui neconforme sau a modi-
ficarii destinatiei de utilizare. Utilizafi aparatul numai in conformitate cu
destinatia. Respectati procedeele descrise in aceste instructiuni de utilizare.
Sunt excluse pretentiile de orice naturd pentru pagubele rezultate in urma
utilizrii neconforme cu destinatia, a repardtiilor necorespunzétoare, a
modificdrilor nepermise si a utilizarii de piese de schimb neaprobate. Riscul
este suportat in infregime de utilizatorul aparatului.
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Furnitura

Standard, aparatul este livrat cu urmé&toarele componente:
® Friteuza Calzone:

— Cos de praijire

— Element de operare/incdlzire cu temporizator

— Recipient de inox

— Carcasd cu capac

® |Instructiuni de utilizare

1) Scoatefi din cutie toate componentele aparatului si instructiunile de utilizare.

2) Eliminati toate ambalaijele.

> Verificafi dacd furnitura este completd si dacd prezintd deteriordri vizibile.

> |n cazul in care constatati c& furnitura este incompletd sau c& sunt prezente
deferiordri ca urmare a ambaldrii defectuoase sau a transportului, contac-
tati linia telefonicd pentru service (a se vedea capitolul Service-ul).

Eliminarea ambalajelor

Ambalaijul protejeazd aparatul impotriva deterior&rilor din timpul transportului.
Ambalaijele sunt selectate in functie de compatibilitatea lor cu mediul si pe consi-
derente privind metodele de eliminare fiind astfel reciclabile.

Reintroducerea ambalaijelor in circuitul de materiale contribuie la economia de

%8 materie primd si reduce cantitatea de deseuri. Eliminafi materialele de care nu

mai avefi nevoie conform dispozitiilor locale in vigoare.

> Dacd este posibil, pastrati ambalaijul original pe toatd durata perioadei de
garanfie, pentru a putea ambala corespunzdtor aparatul in cazul in care
facefi uz de dreptul la reparatii in timpul perioadei de garantie.
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Descrierea aparatului / accesoriile

Geam de control

Filtru metalic permanent

Cos de prdgijire

Recipient de inox

Element de operare/incélzire demontabil

Buton de deblocare capac

Suport inf&surare cablu
Regulator de temperaturg
Bec de control
Comutator pornit/oprit
Temporizator

Buton de blocare méner

PO H6000000000Q

Buton de resetare

Date tehnice

Tensiune de refea 230V ~, 50 Hz

Putere nominald 2800 W

Capacitate ulei cca 3 litri

Capacitate grasime solida cca 2,5 kg

Alimentare temporizator Baterie tip pastild AG 13 LR44 === 1,5V
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Indicatii de siguranta

PERICOL DE ELECTROCUTARE

» Nu permitefi contactul cablului cu lichide sau umezirea acestuia
atdt timp céit este in functiune. Ghidati cablul astfel incét sa nu se
blocheze sau sa se deterioreze intr-un alt mod.

» Conectati aparatul la o prizd cu o tensiune de 230 V ~, 50 Hz.

» Dacd stecdrul sau cablul de alimentare se defecteazg, solicitati
imediat repararea de cétre personal specializat sau de catre
serviciul clienti, pentru a evita periclitarile.

Nu introducefi niciodatd in apd elementul de operare /

P v

incdlzire si carcasa si nu le curdtati sub jet de apd.

A\ AVERTIZARE!PERICOL DE RANIRE!

> Nu este permis& utilizarea acestui aparat de cdtre copii cu varsta
intre O si 8 ani. Acest aparat poate fi utilizat de copii incepénd
cu vérsta de 8 ani cu condifia ca acestia s& fie supravegheati
permanent. Acest aparat poate fi utilizat de persoane cu abilitdfi
fizice, senzoriale sau mentale reduse sau f&rd experientd si/sau
fara cunostinte necesare dacd sunt supravegheate sau dacé au
fost instruite cu privire la utilizarea sigurd a acestui aparat si au
inteles pericolele cu privire la acesta.

> Aparatul si cablul de conexiune nu se vor péstra la indeména
copiilor cu varsta sub 8 ani.

» Curdtarea si actiunile de intrefinere destinate utilizatorului nu se
vor efectua de cétre copii.

> Asigurati stabilitatea aparatului.

» Dacé aparatul a cdzut sau dacd este defect, utilizarea nu mai este
permisd. In aceste cazuri, aparatul trebuie verificat, resp. reparat
de cétre un specidalist calificat.
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A\ AVERTIZARE!PERICOL DE RANIRE!

> In timpul procesului de prdjire sunt eliberati aburi fierbinti, in spe-
cial cand deschideti capacul. Tineti o distant& de sigurana fata
de aburi.

> Inainte de a turna ulei sau grésime lichidd in friteuzd asigurati-va
cd toate pdrtile componente sunt complet uscate. In caz contrar

uleiul cald sau grasimea caldd vé poate stropi.

» Stergeti de apd toate alimentele inainte de a le introduce in friteuza.
In caz contrar, uleiul cald sau grésimea caldd vé pot stropi.

~ Procedati cu atentie in special cu alimentele inghetate. Indepartati
toate bucdfile de gheatd. Cu cét mai multd gheatd se aflé pe
alimente, cu atét cantitatea de ulei sau grdsime improscatd este
mai mare.

» Componentele aparatului se incdlzesc in timpul utiliz&rii. Nu atin-
geli aceste componente pentru a evita arderea pielii.

> Aparatul trebuie asezat tindnd de concavitdtile laterale de prindere
intr-o pozitie stabild, pentru a evita varsarea lichidului fierbinte.

» Nu ridicati niciodatd recipientul de inox din carcasd pe durata
functiondrii.

/\ AVERTIZARE! PERICOL DE INCENDIU!

> Nu utilizati temporizatoare externe sau sisteme separate de co-
mandd de la distantd pentru operarea aparatului.

» Nu topiti niciodatd in friteuzd grésimi solide (bucdfi de grasime).
Din cauza temperaturii ridicate elementul de incdlzire se poate
defecta si pot fi provocate incendiil Tnainte de a o utiliza, topiti
grasimea intr-o oald.
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/\ AVERTIZARE! PERICOL DE INCENDIU!
> Nu utilizafi aparatul in apropierea suprafetelor fierbinti.

> In timpul funcfiondrii nu |&sati aparatul nesupravegheat.

@ Atentie! Suprafatd fierbinte! ﬂ

Nu utilizati niciodata apa pentru stingerea friteuzei!

» Grasimea sau uleiul vechi / cu impuritdfi se aprind de la sine in
caz de supraincdlzire. Inlocuiti la timp uleiul sau grésimea. In caz
de incendiu scoateti stecarul din prizé si in&busiti fléicarile cu un
capac.

N
o
o

ATENTIE! DAUNE ALE APARATULUI!

> Nu turnati in recipientul de inox niciodat& mai multd grésime
decét pand la marcajul MAX si nici mai puting decét marcaijul
MIN. Inainte de fiecare pornire asigurati-va ca in aparat existd o
cantitate suficientd de grésime sau ulei.

» Nu porniti aparatul dacd in recipient nu se afla destul ulei sau
gr&sime lichida.

» Friteuza poate fi utilizatd numai petru prdjirea alimentelor. Nu a
fost conceputd pentru fierberea lichidelor.

/\ INDICATII PRIVIND MANIPULAREA BATERIILOR

Aparatul utilizeazé o baterie. Pentru manipularea bateriilor res-
pectati urmdtoarele:

/\ PERICOL DE EXPLOZIE!

> Nu aruncatfi bateriile in foc. Nu reincdreati bateriile.
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/\ INDICATII PRIVIND MANIPULAREA BATERIILOR

> Nu deschidefi niciodatd bateriile, nu lipiti cu ciocanul de lipit si nu
sudati bateriile. Pericol de explozie si de ranire!

» Verificafi bateriile in mod regulat. Bateriile care se scurg pot pro-
voca defectiuni ale aparatului.

> Dacd nu utilizati aparatul un timp mai indelungat, scoateti bateriile.

» In cazul curgerii bateriilor purtati manusi de protecfie. Curdfati
compartimentul de baterii si contactele cu o lavetd uscatd.

» Bateriile nu trebuie sa ajungd pe ména copiilor. Acestia pot intro-
duce bateriile in gurd si le pot inghiti. Dacd s-a inghitit o baterie,
consultati imediat un medic.

Inainte de prima utilizare

1) Tnainte de prima utilizare a friteuzei, curdjafi temeinic pértile componente si
uscati-le bine (vezi capitolul "Curdtarea si ingrijirea").

2) Scoatefi temporizatorul @ din friteuza.

3) Scoatefi banda de izolare din compartimentul de baterii.

4) Introduce i din nou temporizatorul @ in decupaijul friteuzei.

> Dacd banda de izolare nu poate fi extrasa din compartimentul de baterii,
deschideli compartimentul, scoatetfi bateria si indepdrtati banda de izolare.

> Introduceti bateria respecténd polaritatea indicatd pe capacul comparti-
mentului de baterii si inchideti capacul.

Prepararea cu putine acrilamide

Acrilamida este o substanfd posibil cancerigend formatd la prdijirea alimentelor
cu continut ridicat de amidon, prin reactia chimicd cu aminoacizi. La temperaturi-
le mai mari de 175°C formarea de acrilamidd creste puternic.

De aceea nu prdiiti alimentele care contin mult amidon, de exemplu, cartofi prdgiifi, la
o temperaturd mai mare de 170 °C. Produsul ar trebui s& aibd culoare auriu-g&lbuie
si nu maroniu inchis. Numai astfel vefi obfine preparate fard multe acrilomide.
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Prdijirea

Pentru acest aparat v& recomanddm ulei special pentru friteuzd si grasime lichida
pentru friteuzd. Putefi utiliza, de asemeneq, si grasime solid& pentru préjit. Pentru
aceasta, citifi mai intéi capitolul "Grésime de prdijit solid&".

Pregadtiri
1) Asezati aparatul pe o suprafatd orizontald, plang, stabild si termorezistentd.

> Dacd dorifi s& asezati friteuza sub hotd pe plitd, aveti grijé ca plita sé fie
decuplata.

2) Desf&surati complet cablul de alimentare de pe suportul de infésurare cablu @.

3) Deschidefi capacul aparatului prin apdsarea butonului de deblocare a
capacului @. Capacul aparatului sare in sus.

4) Trageti manerul in sus pand se fixeazd audibil. Scoatefi cosul de praijire €.

> Utilizafi numai uleiuri sau grdsimi care nu produc spumd si care sunt
adecvate pentru prdijit. Aceste informatii pot fi consultate pe ambalaj sau
pe efichetd.

> Nu amestecafi niciodaté diferite sortimente de grdsime sau uleiuri!
Continutul friteuzei s-au putea revdrsa spumegénd.

5) Umplefi friteuza uscaté si goald (element de operare/incélzire @ montat) cu
ulei, grasime lichidd sau topitd (cca 3 | ulei sau cca 2,5 kg grasime solidd).

> Nu depdsiti niciodatd marcajul MAX si nu utilizati o cantitate mai micd de
grdsime sau ulei decat marcajul MIN din recipientul de inox @.

6) Introduceti stecarul in priza.

PERICOL DE ELECTROCUTARE

> Cablul de alimentare nu trebuie s& ajungd in contact cu componentele
fierbinti ale friteuzei. Pericol de electrocutare!

7) Introduceti din nou cosul de prdjire ©.
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/\ AVERTIZARE - PERICOL DE RANIRE!

> La inchiderea capacului aparatului asigurati-va c& nu il veti atinge decét in
partea neagrd din fatd. Parfile metalice se incalzesc foarte tare! Pericol de
arsuril

8) inchidefi capacul aparatului.

9) Impingeti in jos butonul de blocare a méanerului @ si cobordti manerul.

Prdajirea alimentelor

1) Porniti friteuza de la butonul pornit/oprit ). Se aprinde becul de control din
butonul pornit / oprit O.

2) Rotiti regulatorul de temperaturé @ la temperatura doritd. Uleiul sau grési-
mea este incdlzitd la temperatura doritd. Cénd s-a atins temperatura setatd,
se aprinde becul verde @.

Temperatura corectd de prdiire se gdseste pe ambalajul produsului pe care
doriti sG- preparati sau in capitolul "Tabelul cu timpii de prdgijire" din aceste
instructiuni. Valori orientative inexacte pentru prdjirea unui anumit produs

la o anumitd temperaturd se gasesc in imaginile de pe partea din spate a
aparatului:

Simbolul Produsul Temperatura
RS Crevefi 130 °C

Pui 150 °C

Cartofi préijfi

(proaspeti) EEAE

2|0

Peste 190 °C

Valorile amintite sunt orientative. Temperatura poate varia in funcfie de carac-
teristicile produsului si dupd gustul personall
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3) Tragefi manerul in sus pénd se fixeaza audibil.

4) Deschideti capacul aparatului prin apésarea butonului deblocare a capacului @.

5) Ridicati atent cosul de prdijire @ din friteuz&. Addugati produsele de prdijit.
Cosul de prdijire @ trebuie umplut cu produse de prdijit cel mult pand la
marcajul Max din interiorul cosului de préjire @. Cu toate acestea respectafi
intotdeauna si cantitatea de prdiire indicatd pe ambalajul produsului de
prdijit!

6) Asezati din nou, cu atenfie, cosul de préijire @ in friteuza.

7) Inchidefi capacul aparatului. Acesta trebuie sd se fixeze audibil.

8) Apdsatiin jos butonul de blocare a méanerului @. Acum manerul poate fi
cobordt. Cosul de prdijire € este coborét in uleiul sau in grésimea fierbinte.

> Prin geamul de control @ din capacul aparatului puteti supraveghea prdijirea.

Grasime de pradijit solida

Pentru a evita improscarea gr&simii si supraincdlzirea aparatului, luafi urmétoarele
mdsuri atunci cand utilizati grasime de prdijit solida:

B La utilizarea de grasime proaspdtd, topiti inainte bucata de grasime intr-o
0al la foc incet. Turnati grésimea topitd in friteuzd. Apoi introduceti stecdrul
in priz& si pornifi friteuza.

B Dupd utilizare, péstratfi friteuza cu grasimea solidificatd la temperatura
camerei.

Dacd grésimea este prea rece, aceasta poate fi improscatd la o noud folosire!
Pentru a evita acest lucru, impungeti grésimea solidificatd cu un bét de lemn sau
plastic. Atentie s& nu deteriorafi elementul de operare / incdlzire @.

B Pentru a topi grdsimea, pornifi aparatul de la butonul pornit/oprit @ si setati
regulatorul de temperaturd @ la 130 °C. Se aprinde becul de control din
butonul pornit / oprit 0.

B Asteptafi pand s-a topit toatd grésimea. Intre timp, becul verde @ se poate
aprinde si stinge de mai multe ori. Setali temperatura de prdjire doritd,
numai dupd topirea grdsimii.
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Temporizatorul

De la temporizator @ putefi seta un timp de pand la 60 de minute:

B Apdsati butonul ,,d)" de pe temporizator @ pentru a-| porni.

B Apdsafi butoanele ,+” si ,-" pentru a seta timpul dorit in minute.

B Apédsati butonul ,,d)", pentru a porni derularea timpului. Timpul setat clipeste
de doud ori pentru a indica inceperea deruldrii timpului.

Dupd scurgerea timpului sefat se aud céteva semnale acustice.

Temporizatorul @ se opreste automat.

> Dupd scurgerea timpului setat nu se decupleazd elementul de incdlzire @!
Atenfie deci la semnalele sonore emise de temporizator @, pentru a
preveni arderea alimentelor.

> Dacé bateria este descércatd, schimbati-o. Utilizati totdeauna o baterie
de acelasi tip. La introducerea bateriei se va avea in vedere polaritatea
corectd.

e w ee
Dupa praijire
1) Dupd prepararea produsului, frageti ménerul in sus, pand la fixarea butonului
de blocare a manerului @.
2) Pentru scurgerea uleiului, 1&safi cosul de prdijire € in aceastd pozitie.

3) Apasati comutatorul pornit/oprit Q). Friteuza este acum deconectatd.
Scoateti stecarul din prizd.

4) Dupad ce uleiul s-a scurs, deschidetfi capacul aparatului prin ap&sarea butonului
de deblocare a capacului @.
A AVERTIZARE - PERICOL DE RANIRE!

> Nu apucati niciodatd cosul de préjire @ dupd prdjit. Acesta este foarte
fierbinte! Scoateti cosul de praijire € din friteuza findndu-l de méner!

5) Ridicati atent cosul de prdjire € din friteuz&. Dacd este necesar, scuturati
cosul deasupra friteuzei de uleiul sau grésimea rédmasd.

6) Asezati produsul prdijit intr-un castron sau intr-o sitd (pe care afi asezat hértie
de bucatdrie absorbantdal).
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Dacd nu utilizafi friteuza periodic, se recomandd pé&strarea uleiului rdcit in sticle
bine inchise sau in alte recipiente, ideal in frigider sau intr-un alt loc rece. Umpleti
sticlele folosind o sité fing, pentru a separa uleiul de resturile alimentare rédmase.

Inlocuirea grasimii de praijit
Inlocuiti uleiul numai dupé ce s-a récit complet. Grasimea solidé trebuie sd fie
incd lichid&, pentru a o putea turna.

1) Deschidefi capacul aparatului.

2) Scoatefi cosul de prdgijire ©.

3) Scoatefi elementul de operare / incélzire @.

4) Asezati elementul de operare / incdlzire @ intr-un loc curat si uscat.

5) Scoateti cu atentie din friteuzd recipientul de inox @ cu ulei sau grésime.

6) Turnati uleiul sau grdsimea in recipiente adecvate, de exemplu in sticle.
Pentru aceasta, utilizati adéncitura din colful recipientului de inox @.

in fiecare regiune sau oras, modul de eliminare a uleiurilor alimentare este
reglementat diferit. De obicei, nu este permisd eliminarea in resturile menajere
obisnuite. V& rugdm cerefi informatii despre posibilitstile de eliminare de la
administratia locald.

7) Curdtati temeinic toate componentele friteuzei in modul descris in capitolul
"Curdtarea si ingrijirea".

8) Turnafi ulei sau gré&sime proaspdtd in friteuzd in modul descris in capitolul
"Prdjirea".
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Curatarea si ingrijirea

/\ AVERTIZARE - PERICOL DE ELECTROCUTARE!

> Inainte de a curdta aparatul, scoateti intotdeauna stecdrul din priza.

> @ Nu introduceti niciodatd in apd elementul de operare/incélzire @,
cablul de alimentare sau carcasa si nu le curdati sub jet de ap&! Aceasta
ar provoca defectiuni iremediabile ale aparatului. La nevoie, curdtafi aceste
componente cu o lavetd umeda.

> Nu deschidei niciodatd elementul de operare/incdlzire @ al aparatului.

/\ AVERTIZARE - PERICOL DE ARSURI!

> |nainte de curdtare, asteptafi s& se raceascd aparatul.

ATENTIE - PAGUBE MATERIALE!

> Pentru curdfarea componentelor nu folositi agenti/materiale de curdtare
corozive sau abrazive cum ar fi emulsia de curdtat sau buretele de sarma.
Acestea pot deteriora suprafata aparatuluil

Pentru o curdfare simpld, demontati friteuza:
1) Deschidefi capacul aparatului si scoatefi-l prin partea de sus.
2) Tragefi manerul in sus pand se fixeaz& audibil. Scoatefi cosul de prdgijire ©.

3) Scoatefi in sus elementul de operare/incélzire @ din sina de ghidare.
Asezati elementul de operare/incélzire @ intr-un loc curat si uscat.

4) Scoateti recipientul de inox @ si goliti uleiul sau grésimea.

Cosul de prdgijire @ si recipientul de inox @ pot fi curdtate in masina de
spalat vase. Acestea sunt adecvate pentru curdfarea in masina de spdlat
vase.

5) Curéfali carcasa si capacul aparatului cu o lavetd umedd. Dacd este necesar,
addugati putin detergent delicat.

&

Curétati elementul de operare/incdlzire @ cu o lavetd umedd&. Dacd este
necesar addugati un detergent delicat pe lavetd si apoi stergefi cu o lavetd
umezitd doar cu apd curatd, astfel incat orice resturi de detergent sd fie
indepdrtate. Stergefi temeinic elementul de operare/incélzire @.
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— Dacd doriti s& curdtatfi filtrul metalic permanent @ din interiorul capacu-
lui aparatului, introduceti capacul in apd cdlduta cu detergent delicat.

— L&satfil s& se inmoaie putin, iar apoi miscafi-l incoace si incolo.
— Clatiti capacul aparatului cu apé curatd.

— Stergetid si pozitionati- vertical pentru a se scurge toatd apa rdmasd in
interiorul capacului.

— Stergeti-l din nou si asigurafi-vé cu nu mai existd urme de umezeald
pe buza de cauciuc aflatd in partea de jos a capacului. Dacd este
necesar, ridicafi buza de cauciuc pentru a se usca.

Aveti grijé, ca inainte de o noud utilizare capacul s& fie complet uscat!

7) Tnainte de asamblare stergeti bine toate componentele.

8) Montdti din nou friteuza in ordine inversa.

Depozitarea

1) Ridicafi sau transportafi aparatul prinzénd de concavitdtile laterale de
prindere de pe carcasd.

2) Infasurati cablul de alimentare pe suportul de infésurare cablu @.

3) Deporzitati aparatul numai cu capacul inchis. Astfel, interiorul friteuzei raméne
curat si f&rd praf.

Sfaturi

Cartofi praijiti
B Cartofii pe care dorifi s&- prdijifi trebuie sé fie sdnd&tosi si neincoliiti.
B Pentru prdijire se recomandd utilizarea de cartofi "fginosi" sau mai duri.

B Dupd curdtarea cartofilor, t&iati-i in functie de modul de preparare dorit
(rondele sau pai).

B Inainte de a continua preparareq, |&sati cartofii in apd cca o ord. Astfel este
eliberatd o parte din zahdrul confinut, una din substantele care contribuie la
formarea acrilamidelor.
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B L&sati apoi cartofii s& se usuce.
W Prgjiti cartofii tdiafi acasd intotdeauna de doud ori:

— int&i 10 - 14 minute la 150 °C, apoi 3-4 minute la 170 °C, in funcfie
de gradul de rumenire dorit.
B Cartofii congelatfi sunt pre-prdijifi si trebuie préjifi numai o singurd data.
Respectati indicatiile de pe ambalaj.

Semipreparate congelate

Produsele congelate (-16 pénd la -18 °C) r&cesc excesiv de mult uleiul sau
grasimea din friteuzd, nu se prdjesc destul de repede si absorb o cantitate mare
de ulei sau grdsime. Pentru a evita aceste lucruri, procedati astfel:

B Nu prdijifi o cantitate prea mare dintr-o datd. Produsul de preparat poate fi
addugat pan& cel mult la marcajul MAX din interiorul cosului de prdijire €.
Produsele trebuie s& fie complet acoperite de ulei / grésime dup& coborérea
cosului de prdijire €.

B incalzifi uleiul cel pufin 15 minute inainte de a introduce produsul pe care
dorifi s& prdiiti.

B Rofifi regulatorul de temperaturd @ la valoarea specificaté in aceste instruc-
fiuni sau pe ambalajul produsului.

B De preferintd, |&sati produsele congelate s& se dezghete la temperatura ca-
merei inainte de a le prdji. Indepdrtati cat mai mult& apd sau gheatd inainte
de a introduce produsul in friteuzd.

/\ AVERTIZARE - PERICOL DE ARSURI!

Inchideti intotdeauna capacul aparatului inainte de a cobori cosul de
pré&jire € in uleiul incins. Pericol de ardere cauzat de uleil

B Introducefi produsul incet si atent in friteuz&, deoarece alimentele congelate
provoacd clocotirea abruptd si intensd a uleiului sau grasimii incinse.

Cum puteti scapa de gusturile neplacute

Anumite alimente, in special pestele, elibereazd lichid cénd sunt prdjite. Aceste
lichide se acumuleazd in ulei sau grésime si influenfeazd gustul sau mirosul
produselor pe care le vefi prdiji ulterior in acelasi ulei.

Procedati in modul urmé&tor pentru a obfine ulei sau grasime fard gust:

B incdlziti uleiul sau grasimea la 150 °C si introduceti doud felii subtiri de
pdine sau cateva fire de patrunjel in cosul de prdijire @.
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/\ AVERTIZARE - PERICOL DE ARSURI!

Inchideti neap&rat capacul aparatului inainte de a cobori cosul de prdijire €
cu pétrunjelul sau péinea in friteuzd. Grdsimea improscatd provoacd arsuri.

B Introducefi cosul de prdijire € in grasime si inchidefi capacul.

B Asteptafi pan& cénd uleiul nu mai clocoteste apoi scoatefi péinea, resp.
pétrunjelul cu o lingurd perforatd. Uleiul sau gr&simea sunt acum neutre.

Alimentatie sandatoasa

Nutritionistii recomandd utilizarea de uleiuri si grésimi vegetale care contin acizi
grasi nesaturafi (de ex., acid linoleic). Totusi, aceste uleiuri si gr&simi isi pierd
proprietdtile benefice mai repede decét alte sortimente si trebuie de aceea
inlocuite mai des.

Ghidati-va dup& urmdtoarele directive:

B inlocuiti la timp uleiul sau grésimea. Dacd pregdtifi in principal cartofi prajfi
si strecurati de fiecare dat& uleiul, acesta poate fi folosit de pénd la 10 - 12 ori.

W Totusi nu utilizati uleiul sau grésimea mai mult de sase luni. Respectati de
asemenea si indicatiile de pe ambalaj.

B In general, uleiul sau grasimea se pot utiliza un timp mult mai scurt, dacd
prdijifi alimente cu proteine precum carne sau peste.

B Nu amestecati ulei proaspdt cu ulei folosit.

B Inlocuifi uleiul sau grésimea dacd face spuma cénd il incdlziti, dacd dezvolta
un gust puternic sau miros sau dacd devine inchis la culoare si/sau consis-
tenfa unui sirop.
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Functia de protectie impotriva temperaturilor ridicate
in caz de supraincalzire, aceastd functie opreste automat aparatul.

Supraincélzirea se produce dacd in friteuz& nu existd ulei sau existd intr-o canti-
tate insuficientd sau cdnd in friteuzd se topeste grasime solidd.

In cazul grasimilor solide, elementul de operare / incélzire @ nu poate ceda
destul de repede caldura generata.

Dacd siguranta la supraincélzire a oprit aparatul, procedati in urmé&torul mod:

1) Lasati aparatul s& se réceasca.

2) L&satfi uleiul sau grasimea s se rdceascd (grasimea sa mai fie usor fluida).
3) Deschideti capacul aparatului prin apdsarea butonului deblocare capac @.
4) Scoateti cosul pentru prdijit €.

5) Scoateti elementul de operare / de incdlzire @.

6) Asezati elementul de operare / incdlzire @ intr-un loc curat si uscat.

7) Cu un obiect ascufit ap&sati cu atenfie butonul Reset (B de la elementul de
operare / incélzire @.

Acum, aparatul poate fi utilizat din nou.
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Tabelul cu timpii de praijire

Tabelul v& indicd exemple de temperaturi la care se prajesc diferitele produse
si timpul necesar pentru prdijirea acestora. Dacd indicatiile de pe ambalajul
produsului diferd de cele din acest tabel, v& rugém respectati indicatiile de pe

ambalaj.
Produsul Temperatura Timpul in minute
(cca)
Chiftele (inghefate) 150 °C 3 - 5 minute
Cotlet de porc (pane) 150 °C 15 - 25 minute
Portuv c.le pu.l 150 °C 10 - 18 minute
(bucati mari)
Portii de pui o .
(bucdti mici / medii) 150 °C I
N . o o 10 - 14 minute /
Cartofi prdijifi (proaspeti) 150 °C/170 °C 3. 4 minute
L . vezi specificatiile vezi specificatiile
Cetia e Yoo e producdtorului producdtorului
Scampi (proaspeti) 130 °C 3 - 5 minute
Ciuperci 170-190 °C 5 minute

> in cazul indicatiilor de grade termice, pot exista variatii reduse de tem-
peraturd. Valorile amintite in tabelul de mai sus sunt valori orientative. Se
raporteazd la o cantitate de cca 300 de grame. in functie de caracteristici-
le alimentelor, timpul de prdjire poate varia.

> Cosul @ poate fi umplut pand la marcajul Max aflat in interiorul cosului
de prdgijire ©.

> In cazul cantitdtilor mai mari, produsele trebuie s& fie complet acoperite de
grdsime / ulei dupé& cobordrea cosului de prdijire € in friteuza.
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Remedierea defectiunilor

PROBLEMA

Aparatul nu funcfioneaza.
sau

Becul de control din buto-
nul pornire / oprire O nu
se aprinde.

Aparatul s-a oprit in timpul
functiondrii, iar acum nu
mai poate fi pornit.

Becul verde @ nu este
aprins.

CAUZE POSIBILE

Aparatul nu este conectat la
priza.

Aparatul este deteriorat.

Butonul pornire / oprire ® nu
a fost actionat.

S-a declansat functia de
incglzire.

S-a declansat funcfia de
incdlzire.

Nu s-a atins temperatura seta-
td a uleiului / grdsimii.

SOLUTII POSIBILE

Conectati aparatul la o
prizd.

Adresati-va centrului de
service.

Apasati butonul pornire /
oprire (.

1. Scoatefi stecarul din
prizé si l&safi aparatul
sd se raceascd.

2. Apésafi butonul Reset ®
de la elementul de ope-
rare / incélzire @.

1. Scoateti stecarul din
priza si [&sati aparatul
sd se raceascd.

2. Apdsafi butonul Reset (B
de la elementul de opera-
re / incdlzire @.

Asteptati cGteva minute
pénd se atinge temperatura
doritd.

Dacd defecfiunile nu pot fi remediate prin masurile specificate sau dacd constatatfi alte fipuri

de defecfiuni, adresafi-v& serviciului nostru pentru clienti.
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Anexa

Eliminarea aparatelor uzate

Nu aruncati in niciun caz antena impreund cu resturile menajere.
Acest produs intra sub incidenta directivei europene 2012/19/EU.

Eliminafi aparatul prin intermediul unei firmei specializate si autorizate sau prin
intermediul serviciului local de eliminare a deseurilor. Respectati reglementdrile
actuale in vigoare. Dacd avefi neldmuriri, contactati serviciul dumneavoastrd
local de eliminare a deseurilor.

Eliminarea bateriilor/acumulatorilor

Este interzisa eliminarea bateriilor/acumulktorilor in resturile
menajere.

Fiecare consumator are obligatia legal& de a preda bateriile / acumulatorii la un
centru de colectare local. Aceastd obligatie are scopul de a asigura eliminarea
ecologicd a bateriilor / acumulatorilor. Predati bateriile/acumulatorii numai
dacd sunt descdrcati.

Indicatii privind declaratia de conformitate CE

in ceea ce priveste conformitatea, acest aparat respectd
cerintele fundamentale si alte prescriptii relevante ale Direc-
tivei Europene privind Compatibilitatea Electromagnetica

2004/108/EC, precum si ale Directivei privind Echipamente-

le de Joasa Tensiune 2006/95/EC, precum si ale Directivei
ErP 2009125/EC.

Declaratia de conformitate in original este disponibil& la
sediul importatorului.

Importator
KOMPERNASS HANDELS GMBH
BURGSTRASSE 21
44867 BOCHUM
GERMANY

www.kompernass.com
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Garantia

Pentru acest aparat, se acordd o garantie de 3 ani incepénd cu data cumpérérii.
Aparatul a fost produs cu grijd si verificat cu scrupulozitate inaintea livr&rii.

P&strafi bonul de casd pentru a dovedi cumpdrarea. Dacd aveti solicitari privind
garantia, contactati telefonic centrul dumneavoastrd de service. Numai astfel
poate fi asiguratd o expediere gratuitd a produsului dumneavoastra.

> Garanfia acoperd numai defectiunile de material si de fabricatie, fiind
excluse pagubele rezultate in urma transportului, piesele de uzurd sau
deteriorérile componentelor fragile, de exemplu, comutatoare.

Aparatul este destinat numai pentru uz privat si nu pentru o utilizare profesiona-
1&. Tn cazul manevrérii abuzive sau necorespunzétoare, uzului de fortd si inter-
ventiilor care nu au fost realizate de cétre filiala noastrd autorizatd de service,
garantia si pierde valabilitatea.

Drepturile dumneavoastrd legale nu sunt limitate prin aceastd garantie.
Perioada de garantie nu este prelungitd dupd realizarea reparatiilor in perioada
de garantie. Acest lucru este valabil si pentru piesele inlocuite si reparate.

Deteriordrile si deficientele prezente deja la cumpdrare trebuie semnalate imediat
dup& dezambalare sau cel térziu in doud zile de la data cumpdrdrii.

Reparatfiile necesare dupd expirarea perioadei de garantfie se efectueaza contra
cost.

Service-ul

Service Romania

Tel.: 0800896637
E-Mail: kompernass@lidl.ro

IAN 107216

Acces linie telefonica directd: De luni pand vineri, intre orele 8:00 - 20:00 (CET)
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L
Eicaywyn
2uyxapnThpIa yia TNV ayopd TG véag oag ouokeung!

Me auty v ayopd amodacicare Ty amdkmon evdg povTEpVou Kal UYnAngG ol
otnTag mpoiovrog. O1 0dnyieg xpAong amoteholy Tufipa autol Tou TTPOIGVTOG.
Mepitxouv onpavrikig umodeileig yia v acddleia, T xpHON Kal TNV amoppIyn.
Mpiv and 1 xpron Tou mpoidvrog, e€oikeiwbeite pe OAeg Tig umodeileig yeipiopol
Kal aopaAeiag. XpnoIpoTolEite autd TO TTIPOIOY POVO OTIWG Teplypdderal Kal

yia Ta avadepdpeva media xphong. Mapadoote Oha Ta tyypada ot mepintwon
mapadoong Tou TTPoibVTOG OF TpiTOUG.

GR

MpofAerropevn xprion
H ouokeur) aut éxer oxediaotel amokeioTIka yia To TRyaviopa Tpodipwy oTo

1I810TIKO voikokup1b. AuTh n cuokeur Tpoopileral amokAeIoTIKG yia Xpfion ot
voikokupid. Mnyv T xpnoiporoieite yia emayyeApaTikd okoro.

XpnoipoToigire T cUCKEUR pOVO OF OTeEyVOUG Kal TTOTE ot £€WTEPIKOUG XOPOUG.

A NMPOEIAOMNOIHZH

Kivéuvog Aoyw pn rrpoBAemdpevng xpriong!

Mmopei va mpokUyouy kivéuvor amé Tn cuokeur) ot TiepimTwoTn pn mpoPAemo-
pevng xpnong kai/f d\ou eidoug xpnong.

> XpnOIJOTIOIEITE T GUOKEUT QTTOKAEICTIKA HE TPOTIO GUHGWVO pE TOUG
Kavoviopoug.

> Tnpeite Tig Meplypaddpeveg o autég Tig odnyieg xprnong diadikaaieg.

YNOAEI=H

> Mrmopsi va mpokUyouv kivduvor amd T cuckeur Aoyw pn obpdwvng pe
Toug kavoviopoUg xprong kai/f dMou eidoug xprong. Xpnoipomoieite
Tr CUOKEUT] ATTOKAEIOTIKA pE TPOTIO CUPGWVO HE TOUG Kavoviapoug. Tnpeite
TIG TTepIypadOpeveg Oe auTig TiG 0dnyieg xpnong Siadikacieg. Amarroeig
omoloudnmore eidoug Aoyw {nuivv amd xpron un cUpdwvn pe Toug
kavoviopoUg, amd akataAnAeg emokeus, pn emrpenopeveg SieéayBeioeg
TPOTOTIOINGEIG ) amd XpPfion PN eykekpipévey eapmpdTwy amokAsovral.
Tnv euBlvn déper amokeoTIKG 0 XPAOTNG.
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Napadoriog eomhiopog
H ouokeun mapadiderar kavovika pe Ta £€hg oToiysia:
® Opirtla «Kplag {ovng»:
— Kahdbi myavioparog
— Zroigelo xeipiopou/Oeppavtikd oToixeio pe Eumvnmpr olvtopou xpbvou
— Avoésiduro Soxgio
— MepiPAnpa pe kamak

® Odnyieg xpriong

Arropakpuvere dha Ta eapThpaTa TG CUCKEURG Kal TIG odnyieg XxpAoNg
amoé To kifaTio.

2) Adaipéote dAa Ta uNikd TG cuokeuaaoiag.

YMNOAEI=H

> EMéyyere Tov mapadorio e€omhiopd wg mpog Ty mAnpdTnta Kai yia epdavei
$Boptg.

> 3¢ mepimoon eNimolg mapadotiou e€omhiopol 1 {npidv Aoyw eANimoug
ouckeuaoiag f Aoyw peradopdg, ameublveote oty avoikTr TNAepwVIK

ypappn e€utnpétnong (PA. kepdraio ZépPig).

Anéppiyn TG ouokeuaoiag

H ouokevacia mpooTatelel T ouokeur a6 $pOopig katd T peradopd. Ta uNikd
ouokeuaaoiag eouv emeyel oUPGWVA pE TOUG OIKOAOYIKOUG TIAPAYOVTEG KAl TOUG
TTApAYOVTEG TNG TEXVIKNG QTOPPIYNG Kal yIa To AOyo auTd gival avakukAOoIpa.

H emotpodn Tng ouokeuaciag oto kikhwpa ulikov eéoikovopel TTpOTEG UAeG kal

HEIQVEN TNV TTOOOTNTA TOV aTTOPPIPHATLV. ATTOppITTETE Ta UNIKG CUOKEUAsIiag TTou
Sev xpnoipomolobvral miéov olpdwva pe Tig ToTkEG IoXUouTEG TTpodiaypadig.

YNOAEI=H

> Edv eival Suvaro ¢ulaére T yvroia cuokeuacia katd ) Sidpkeia TG
€yyunong, yla va PTTOPEITE O TTEPITITWOT £yYUNONG VA CUCKEUAOETE Tr|
OUOKEUN OWOTA.
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Neprypadn cuokeurig / EEapmipara

MapdBupo mapakorolbnong
Movipo petalikod pikTpo
Kahdbi tyavioparog
Avoéeiduto Sdoxeio

MAnkrpo amacaAiong kamakiou
Aidraén 10Méng kalwbiou
PuBuiotAg Beppokpaaiag

Auyvia ehéyyxou

Aiakoémg On/Off

ZumvnTrpi oUvTopou Xpovou

M\kTpo achahiong g AaPrg

20O HB600000000C

MAAkTpo Reset [emavadopag]

TeXvika XapaKTnpIoTIKA

Taon Siktlou
Ovopaarikn 10xUG
Xopnmikotnra Aadiol

XwpnrikdtnTa oTepeol Aimoug

Tpodoboaia pebparog Eumvnn-

plol alvTopou xpovou

Amoomopevo oToixeio xeipiopol/Oeppavtikd otoixeio

230V ~, 50 Hz
2800 W

mep. 3 Nitpa
mep. 2,5 KINa

Emimedn pmarapia AG 13
[R44=—=—1,5V
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Yrrod:ideaig aodalsiag

KINAYNOZX HAEKTPOMNAH=IAZ

» To kalwdio Tpododooiag Sev Ba mpimel va Bpéxeral A va vypai-
vetal Toté kata T Sidpkeia g Aeroupyiag. Na o tomoBereire
€701, ©OTe va pnv udiotaral mepimrwon va paykwbei f va umoorei
aMou ¢idoug {npid.

> Zuvdiote TN ouokeun ot pia Tipida Siktuou pe pia taon Siktlou
230V ~, 50 Hz

» Ta Buoparta fj Ta kahwdia Tpodpodoaiag Tou Exouv UTooTE
BA&Pn mpémel va avrikaBiotavrar apécwg and eéouciodompévo
ee1dikeupévo TTPOoWTIKG f amd 1o Tpfpa eéutnpémong meha-
0V, WoTe va amodelyovral Kivouvol.

Moté pn Bubilere To oToIxEio XeIpiopou/OeppavTikd oToiyeio
kai To TepifAnpa pe Tov aywyod Siktlou ot vepd kai pnv kaba-
pileTe QUTA Ta TPAPATA KATW ATTO PEOV VEPO.

/A MPOEIAOMOIHZH! KINAYNOZX TPAYMATIZMOY!

» H ouokeury auth Sev emmpémeral va xpnoiporoicital amod maidid
nAikiag peral O kai 8 erwv. H ouokeun auth pmopei va xpnoipo-
roigital amd maidid Ave Tev 8 eTwy, epOcoV EMTPOUVTAl CUVEXDG,.
Mrtropei va yiverar xprion autig TG cuokeung amd Atopa He
Helwpéveg GUOIKEG, aloOnTnpIakig ) VONTIKEG IKAVOTNTEG 1} pe
ENelyn epmeipiag kai/n yvooewy, epdoov emtnpouvTal fj Exouv
ekraideutel avadopikd pe TNV acdhalr xpron TG CUCKEUNG Kal
¢xouv karavonoel Toug emakdlouboug kivduvoug,.

» H ouokeur| kai To kaXadio olvdeong TG Tpémel va uldooovral
pakpia amd maidid KaTe Twv 8 eTwv.

» O kaBapiopdg kai n ouvtipnon xpfot Sev emrpémerar va Siela-
yovrai amd maidid.

» Dpovriote yia pia oiyoupn Béon g cuokeurg.
> 21NV TEPITITROT) TTOU 1 CUCKEUN TIéoEl KATW f) uttooTel BAAPN, Sev eri-

Tpémeral va ) Ottere Ao ot Aeroupyia. Mapadidere T cuckeun mpog
€éNeyxo Kal eav amaireital emokeur) ot e€eISIKEUPEVO TIPOCWTTIKO.
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/A MPOEIAOMOIHZH! KINAYNOX TPAYMATIZMOY!

> Kard m &iadikacia myavioparog ameleuBepaverar kautog
aTpog, Kupiwg otav avoiyere To kamaki. Kparare pia amdoraon
aopaleiag amo Tov aTpo.

» E€aodahilere 611 ONa Ta TpRpaTa cival eviehag oTeyva mpiv BaAe-

e Aad1 i) uypd Nimmog ot dpitéa. ANiwg ektoéelerar kautd A&d

n Aimmog.

S1eyvOveTe OAa Ta TPOGINA TTPOTEKTIKG TTPIV Ta Pd)eTe OTn GpITE-

{a. ANiwg ektoéeleral kautod Aadi A Nitrog,.

> Na ciote 1S1aitepa MpooekTIKOI pe Ta KaTewuypéva TpodIpa.
Armopakpulvere OXa Ta Tepayia mayou. Ooo mepIocoTEPOG TAYOG
uTTapyel oTa TPOdIPA, TOOO TEPIocoTEPO ekToeleTal KAuTd AadI
n Nirmog.

> Kara m xpnon kamoia tpfpata g ouokeung kaive. Mnv 1a ayyi-
{ete OoTE va amodelyete eykaupata.

» H ouokeun mpémel va tomoBereitar ot pia otaBepry Oéon pe Tig
mAeupikég koINOTNTEG Aafwyv, woTe va amodelyetal XUoIpo Tou
KauTtoU uypou.

> [Morté pnv onkovere To avoéeidwto doxeio amd To mepiPAnpa
kata T didpkeia TG Aerroupyiag.

A NMPOEIAOMOIHXH! KINAYNOZX NMYPKATIAX!

> Mn xpnoiporoieite e€wtepikd xpovodiakdmmn fi EexwpIoTd TAe-
XEIPIOTNPIO YIA VA AEITOUPYI\OETE TN CUCKEUT.

» [Morté pun Miwvere To oteped Nitmog (koppaTia Nimoug) péoa ot dpr-
1t{a. Adyw TG uynAig Beppokpaciag pmopsi va karactpadei To
Beppavrikd oToixeio 1y va mpokAnBei mupkayid! Aiwote mponyou-
Héveg To NiTmog ot éva doyeio f ot kaT Tapdpoio.
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/A MPOEIAOMOIHXH! KINAYNOZX NMYPKATIAX!
> Mn XPNOIHOTTOIEITE Tr) CUOKEUT KOVTA OF KAUTEG EMMIGAVEIEG.

> [loté pnv adrivere T cuokeur| avermmpnTn katd T SIAPKEIA TG
AeIToupyiag.

A MNpocoxn! Kaut emdaveial

Moré pn Xpnoiporoizite vepd yia To offrjoipo ¢ ppirédac!
» To mahi6 ) ak&Bapro Nimog i Aadi auto-avadAéyetal ot mepinTe-

on umrep-O¢ppavong. AN ete TakTikG kai éykaipa 1o Aadi kai To

Nirrog. 2e mepimtwon mupkayiag Tpafrére To Puopa kai mepiopi-

oTe 1o PpAeyopevo Nirmog kai Aadi kaAumrovrag Ta.

> [Moté pn yepilere mepioodtepo Nimog amod o1 wg To cupPolo Tou
peyiotou MAX kai mmoté hiydtepo amod ot Seiyvel To oupforo Tou
ehayiotou MIN oto avoéeiduwro Soxeio. Mpootyere oe kAOe evep-
yoTioinon woTe va uttapyel emapkeg Aitmog 1 Aadi ot ppiréda.

» [Morté pnv evepyoroleite Ty cuokeun otav dev umdpyouyv péoa Aad
f uypPo Aimog.

> H dpirida civar katdAnAn poévo yia yaviopa tpodipwy. Aev éxel
oxed1aoTel yia TO payeipepa uypwy.

/A YNOAEIZEIX A TH METAXEIPIZH TQON MIMATAPIQN

H cuokeun xpnoigomolei pia pmarapia. 2XeTIKA pe TO XEIPIOHO
TOV PTTaTapIOV TTPOotxeTe Ta akolouba:

/A KINAYNOX EKPH=HX!

> Mnv merdre Tig prarapieg oty pwnd. Mnv emavadoprilere Tig
pTTaTapieG.
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/A YNOAEIZEIX A TH METAXEIPIZH TQON MIMATAPIQN

> Mnv avoiyere TOTE TIG PTaTapieg, PNV TIG CUYKOANATE Kal unv
Tpayparotoieite KOAoeIG ot auteg. Ymapyer kivouvog ékpnéng
Kal Tpaupatiopou!

» ENéyxere TakTika Tig pratapieg. Mmatapieg pe Siappor) pmopti va
npokalécouv BAafeg ot cuokeun.

» Orav dev xpnoipoToieiTe €M HAKPOV I CUCKEUR, adalpEiTe TIG
HTTaTapieg.

» e mepimToon prmatapiov pe Siappon, dopdrte mpooTateuTikd
yavria. KaBapilere T Ofikn kai 1ig emadég Tov pmarapiov pe
€va oTeyvo Tavi.

» O pmatapieg Sev emTpémeral va kaTtahfyouv oTa xEpIa TV
nmaibiov. Ta maidid prropei va Balouy Tig prarapieg oto otdpa
Kal va Tig katamoUly. X¢ mepimTwon karamnoong, Oa mpéme va
avalnmBei apéowg 1atpikr Bonbeia.

L] L]
Mpiv TRV mpwTtn XpPrion
1) Mpotod xpnoipomoifoete ™ dpirela yia Mot dopd, kabapiote Ta pepo-
VOpéva THAPATA AeTTopEPOG Kal OTeyvOoTe Ta TpooekTikd (BA. Keddahaio
«KaBapiopdg kar ppovridan).

2) Bydhre 1o unvimpl olviopou xpovou P amd m dpréda.
3) TpaPnére ¢€w My poverikg Awpida amd m Bikn pmatapiov.
4) 3mpwére Eava to Luttvnmpi olvTopou xpdvou P oty ecoxn g dpitidag.

YIMNOAEI=H

> Smv mepimmwon mou n povetiki Awpida dev adaipeitar amd v Onkn
pmarapiwy, avoiéte v Onkn pratapiov, adaipéote T pmarapia kai
amopakpUveTe OTN GUVEXEID TV HOVWTIKA Awpida.

> TomoBetfiote v pmarapia om Orkn prarapiov clpdwva pe Ty TOAIKOT TG
Tou avaypaderar oto kdAuppa g Ofkng pmarapiov kar orpoére amd
Tave To kAAuppa g Onkng prarapidy.

L L L4
Mposroipacia xwpic akpulapidn
H akpulapidn eivar mBavog pia kapkivoyovog ouaia, n omoia oxnpartileral
£vTOvVa KaTd To TNYAVIoHa TPodipwV TTou TEpIEXoUY ApUAO pécw avTiSpaoewy pe
apivoéta. Ze mepintwon Oeppokpaciov peyaritepwv Twv 175°C, o oxnpatiopdg
MG akpuhapidng auaverar alpatwdog.
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la 1o Adyo autd myavilere 1pddipa mou mepiéxouv Apulo, 6Twg yia mapaderypa
Tarareg Tyavntég, 600 yiveral oe Beppokpacia 6x1 ave Tev 170°C. To mpoidy

TNYQViopaTog TIPEMEN KATA TO TNYAVIOHA VA ATTOKTA £va XPUGOKITRIVO XPWHa Kal O
okoupdxpwpo A kadt. Mévo ¢ral emtuyyavere mpoeroipacia xwpig akpulapion.

1
Tnyaviopa
Ma m xpAon ot auth T dpiréla mpoteivoups Aadi Tnyaviopatog fi uypd Aimog
Tyavioparog. Mmopeite emiong va xpnoiporoifoere oTeped NiTmog Tyavioparog.
Ma auté Siafdaote mpwra To Keddhaio «Zteped Nimog tyaviopatogs.
Mposroipaocisg

1) TomoBeriote T cuokeun} o€ pia opildvTia, emimedn, otabepr kar BeppavOekTikn
emaveia.

YMNOAEI=H

> Orav Bhete va TomoBeroere ) dppitéla kdTw amd Tov amoppodntipa oTo
pam, mpootte OoTe To pdT va eival amevepyomoinpévo.

2

Zeruli&re MApwg To kalhSio Siktuou amd T Siataln TiAEnG karwdiou @.

3) Avoi&re o kamdki g ouokeung, milovrag To MAkTpo amachdNiong kama-
kioU @. To kamdki g ouokeurg avarmda.

4) TpaPhére Ty AaPn mpog 1a emdvw, ¢0g 6Tou TNV aKOUCETE VA KOUUTIOVEL.
Byahre ¢€w To kardbi Tnyaviopatog ©.

YMNOAEIZEIX

> Xpnoipotoigite povo Aadia A Nirmn, Ta omoia xapakmpilovral pnrag wg
"un adpilovra" kai evdeikvuvrar yia Tyaviopa. Auti Tnv mAnpodopia Oa
 Bpeite ot cuckeuacia fi oy eTikéTa.

> Tloté pnv avapiyvuere Siadoperikd €idn Aimoug i Aadiol! H prréla pmopei
va apyioel va koxAalel.

5) Tepiore ™ oteyv) kar &deia dppreda (oToigeio xeipiopol/Oeppavtiké otoixeio @
romrofetnpévo) pe Aadi, uypd f Miwpévo Nimog (mmep. 3 Nitpa Aadi 1y mep.
2,5 KING oTeped Aitmog).

YMNOAEI=H

> Tloté pn yepilere mepioodTepo Nimmog 1) Aad1 amod o éwg To cupfolo Tou
péyiotou MAX kai mroté Aiydtepo amd 6t Seixvel 1o oupBolo Tou eAay-
orou MIN oto avoéeiduto Soxeio @.

6) Eicayere To Blopa omy mpila.

KINAYNOZX HAEKTPOMAH=IAZ

> To kalodio Siktlou Sev emmpimeral va épyeral o emadr pe Ta KAuTa pépn
g ¢pirilag. Kivduvog nhektporminéiag!
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7) TomoBerfiore maN 1o kaAdbi yavioparog ©.

/\ NPOEIAOMOIHZH - KINAYNOX TPAYMATIZMOY!

> Kard To oppdyiopa Tou kamakiol TG ouokeurg, dpovtilere GoTe va To ay-
yilete pévo amd 1o pmpooTivd patpo pépog. Ta perallikd pépn amoktoly
oAU uynA Beppokpacial Kivéuvog eykatparog!

8) Keiote o kamaki TG cuokeung.

9) QBnote To mAfkTpo acdahiong g AaPrg B mpog ta kaTw kar karePaote
™ AaPn.

GR Tnyaviopa tpodipwv

1) Evepyormoifote T dpitéda and 1o Siakdmn On/Off . H evowpatwpivy
otov Siakomn On/Off O Auyvia ehtyxou avafer.

2) Mepiotpéyre To pubpioT) Beppokpaciag @ omv emBupnt Beppokpacia. To
MaS1 1o Nimog Oeppaiverar oty emBupnt Beppokpacia. MONiG emmeuyBei
n pubpiopivn Beppokpaoia, avafe n mpdaoivn Auvia e\tyxou @©.

YMNOAEI=H

Oa Ppeite T owotr) Beppokpacia Tyavioparog ot cuokeuacia Tou TPOidVTOG
Tnyavioparog r oto kepalaio "Tivakag xpovwy Tyavioparog” 1wy mapoucwy
odnyiwv xpnong. Evag xovépikdg mpooavaroliopdg yia o moia 1pddipa
ka1 ot mola Beppokpacia mpémel va Tyavilovial cag Sivouv ol eikdveg otV
pmpooTiviy mheupd g dpirélag:

ZUpPoro Tpodipo O¢ppokpacia
RS Fapidec 130°C
@ Koromouho 150°C
Marareg
myavntég 170°C
($ppéoxe)
Wapi 190°C

O1 avadepopeveg TipEg amoteholy povo kareuBuvinpieg Tipég. H Beppokpacia
propel va moikiAel avaloya pe T olvOeon kai Tnv mpocwmik yevon!
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3) TpaPnére ™ AaPh mpog Ta eméve, twg 6TOU TNV AKOUGETE VA KOUNTTOVEL.

4) Avoiére To kamaki TG ouokeurig, mé{ovTag To MARKTPo amacdaiiong
kamakiot @.

5) Bydhte To kahdOi tyaviopatog @ amd ) dpiméla. Bahre péoa To mpoidy
myavioparog. To kahdbi myavioparog €@ emrpémeral va yepiler pe mpoidy
TNYQVIoPATOG TO avWTEPO WG Tr ofpavon peyiotou MAX oto eowtepikd Tou
kahaBiol myaviopatog €. Mpooéyete wotdoo Tava TV avadepdpevn Tmo-
ooTNTA TNYAVIoHATOG €MAVWL OTr CUCKEUATIA TOU TIPOIOVTOG Tyaviouarog!

6) TomoBemote M mpooekTika To kahdbi Tyavicpatog @ om ¢prreda.
7) Kheiote To kamdki g ouokeung. Mpémel va 1o akoUoETe va KOUPTTOVEL.

8) QBnote To MAAKTpo acdariong g AaPrig B mpog Ta kaTw. Topa n Aafh
kateBaiver. To kahdbi myavioparog @ Bubilerar oto kautd Aadi f Aimog.

YNOAEI=H

> Méow Tou mapaBlipou mapakoloubnong @ oTo kamdki TG cuokeung
pmopeite va mapakolouBeite Ty Siadikacia yavioparog.

Zr1epeo Aitrog Tnyavioparog

MNa va epmodioete mroiliopa Tou Aimoug kar umepBohik) abénon g Beppokpa-
olag, MaPete Ta akdhouba mpohnmTikd pérpa drav xpnoipotoleite oTeped Aimog
Tyavioparog:

B Katd m xpnon $piokou Nimoug, MiboTe Toug kUBoug Nimoug mpTa apyd ot
pikpn Oeppokpacia ot pia kavovik katoapdia. XUoTe TPOTEkTIKG TO NIwpEvo
Nimog péoa ot $prmela. Movo perd eicdyere To Blopa kar evepyoroieite T

dprela.
B Merd m xpnon duldre T pprréla padi pe To Airmog Tou éxer AN yivel oTeped
o¢ Beppokpacia Swpartiou.
‘Orav 10 Aimog gival oAU kpUo, pmopei ot ek véou Niwoipo va mrailael! Na va
eumrodiotel autd kavre pe éva Eulaki f pe pia Mhaotikh paBdo pepikég TpuTEq
oto Nimog mou éxel maN okAnplvel. Mpooiére wote To Oeppavtikd oToixeio xeipr-
opoU/1o Beppavriké otoixeio @ va pnv mabe BAGPN.

B la va Niooere To Nimog, evepyomornote T ouokeur| ato Siakorm On/Off @
ka1 O¢ote To pubpioTr Beppokpaciag @ otoug 130°C. H evowpatwpévy
oto Siakdmn On/Off O Auyvia ehtyxou avafe.

B [Mepipévere éwg dtou Niboel OXo To Nimog. H mpaoiv Auxvia ehéyyou @
prropei 161 va avael kar va ofifver mai. Pubpiote Tnv emBupnm)
Oeppokpacia Tyaviopartog pévo drav ixer Nwoer oAdkAnpo To Airmog,.
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SumvnTiipl OUVTOHOU XPOVOU
Me 1o Eunvnpi olvropou xpovou @ propeite va pubpiocere twg 60 herrrd:
B [Mi¢ote To MARKTPO ,,(I)" oto &umrvnmipi alvropou xpévou @, yia va to
EVEPYOTTOINOETE.
B Miéote Ta mfiktpa ,+” kar -, yia va puBpicere Tov emBupntd xpodvo ot

AeTTTa.

B Miéote To mAkTpO ,,(I)”, YIQ VO €KKIVI|OETE TNV EKTEAEOT) TOU XPOVOU.
O pubBpiopévog xpodvog avaPoaofPiiver So dopig yia va Seiler 6 Eekiva n
€KTENEOT) TOU XPOVOU.

Merd ™ Mén Tou puBpiopévou xpdvou, akolyovrar pepikd ofpata fAxou.

To &umrvnmiip1 olvropou xpdvou @ kheiver autdpara.

YMNOAEIZEIX

> Merd m MéEn Tou puBpicpévou xpdvou To Beppavtikd oToixeio @ Sev
amevepyoroleitall Mpooéyere, hoimdy, 1o onpa tou Eunvimpiol clvropou
xpovou @, bote va epmodicete alloiwon Twv Tpodipwy.

> Orav adeidoel n pratapia, aviikataoTroTe TNv. XpnoIHomoIEiTe Tavra
pmatapia Tou iS1ou TUmou. Mpootxere kata v Tomobétnon yia T cwoTr
ToNIKOTNTA.

Mera 1o Tnyaviopa

1) ‘Orav 10 mpoidy Tyavioparog sivai éroipo, TpaPhéte T AaPh mpog ta endvo,
¢wg 6TOU TO MAAKTPO aodpdAiong g Aafrig @ aodalioel.

2) Adrote To kardBi Tnyaviopartog @ va otpayyiéer o aut ) Béon.

3) Miéote To Siakodmm On/Off O. H dpirila sivar Topa amevepyomoinuévn.
TpaPhére To Puopa and my mpila.

4) ‘Orav 1o mpoidy myavioparog éxer orpayyiéel, avoiére To kamaki TG cuokeung,
mélovrag 1o MAkTpo amacdpdhiong kamakiol @.

/\ NPOEIAOMOIHZH - KINAYNOX TPAYMATIZMOY!

> [oté pnv mavere o kaAdOi Tnyaviopartog @ perd 1o mydviopa. Eival
oAU kauto! Inkdvere To kaAdbi Tnyaviopatog @ and ™ dpitéa povo
kpatovrag 1o amd T Aafh!

5) Znkdote mpooekTika To kKaAdBi yavicparog @ and ™ dpirida. Edv va
amapaimro Tiva&te To mapamave Aadi f Mimog and ) $piréda.

6) Bahte To mpoidv Tyaviopatog ot éva pmol A ot éva coupwTipl (oTpLOTE pe
amoppodnTikd xapt koulivag!).
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E&v Sev xpnoporoieite T piréa takmikd, durdre 1o AadI pONIG KpUGOE! Ot Kad
khelopéveg diadeg ) oe dGMa Soxeia, katd mpoTipnon péoa oto Yuyeio ) ot éva
Ao Spooepd onpeio. Tepidere TG dirakeg péow evog Aerrrol coupwtpioy, WoTe
Va amopakpUveTe uTToAeippaTa Tpodipwy amé o Add.

AX\ayn \irroug Tnyavioparog
ANGETe To AadI pdvo dtav éxel kpuwoer eviehwg. To oteped Nimmog mpémer va eival
aKOPA UYpPO £TC1 WOTE VA PTTOPEITE VA TO XUOETE.

1) Avoi&re o kamdki NG cuokeung.

2) Amopakpuvere To kahdbi yaviopartog .

3) Amopakpuvere To oToixgio xeipiopol/OeppavTiké otoixeio @.

4) TomoBemote To cToiyeio xeipiopol/Oeppavtikd otoixeio @ o tva kabapod
Kal oTeyvo ornpeio.

5) AmopakpUvere mpootkTikd and m ¢ppitéda To avoleidwro Soxeio @ pe To
Nadi 1o Aimog.

6) Xuote 1o Aadi 1) 1o Nimog o kataMnha Soxeia, yia mapadeiypa ot Gp1aNeg.
la autd XpNoIPOTIoIAOTE TNV eyKoTH) ékXuong ot ywvia Tou avoéeidwrou

Soxeiou @.

YMNOAEI=H

Je k&Be kovoTTa A TOAN UTTdp)XOUV SIadOPETIKOI KAVOVIGHOI OXETIKA HE
v amoppiyn TV Aadidy payeipikig f Tou Nimoug. Zuxva Sev emmpémeral
va amoppintovral Téroia Aadia f Nt ota kavovikd oIKiakd aroppippara.
Mapakalolpe evuepwBeite amd T Siaxeipion TG koIvoTNTAg M) TG TTOANG
oag yia Ta onueia amoppIYng.

7) KaBapilere 6Aa ta tpfpata g dpitidag Aemmopepug, Omwg mepiypddetal
oo kepahaio «KabBapiopdg kar ppovrida.

8) lepilere pe vio AadI i) Nimog T dpiteda, 6TwG Teprypaderal oto Kedpdhaio
«Tnyaviopa.
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Ka@apiopoég kai ppovrida

/\ NPOEIAONOIHIH - KINAYNOX HAEKTPOMAHZIAX!
> [piv amé Tov kabapiopd g cuokeurg TpaPare mavra to Puopa amd my
npida.

> @ Mnv BuBilere moré 1o oToixgio xeipiopol/Beppavtikd otoixeio @,
10 KaAwdio SiktUou 1y To TepiBAnpa oo vepd kar pnv Ta kaBapilere moté
KaTw ammod TpexoUpevo vepo! Kam tétolo mpokalel avemavdpButeg PAaPeg
otn ouokeur|. KaBapilere autd ta pépn, edv amarreital, pe éva vomd mavi.

> [loté unv avoiyete To oToIxeio xelpiopol/Oeppavikéd otoixeio @ g
GUOKEUNG.

/\ NPOEIAOMOIHZH - KINAYNOX EFKAYMATOX!

> Adrvere Tn cuokeun] va kpuooel Tpiv amd Tov kabapioud.

MPOXOXH - YAIKEX ZHMIEX!

> Ta tov kaBapiopd v e€aptnpdrey pn xpnoipomoieite emBerikd A Tpifika
amoppumavtika/ulikd, étwg yaia kabapiopol 1 atcardpaio. Autd
ptropei va mpokarécouv {npid oty emdaveia TG cuokeung!

la Tov elkolo kaBapiopd, amocuvappoloyhote T dpirela:

1) Avoi&te To kamdki TG ouckeung kai Bydhre To, Tpafavrag To Tmpog Ta
EMave.

2) TpaPrére ™ AaPh mpog Ta emave, £wg 6TOU TNV AKOUGETE VA KOUNTTIOVEL.
AnopakpUvere To kahdbi Tyavioparog @.

3) TpaPnére To oroixeio xeipiopol/Beppavtikd otoixsio @ mpog Ta emdve ¢w
amnd Tov 0dnyo. TomoBerrore To oToixeio xeipiopou/Beppavtikd otoixeio @
o¢ tva kabapo kal oteyvd onpeio.

4) Adaiptore To avoleidwto Soyeio @ kar amopakpuvere To Nimog 1 To Aadi.

YNOAEI=H

Mropeite va kaBapioere To kalabi Tyyaviopatog @ kai To avoleidwro
Soyxeio @ oo mhuvtApio matwy. Eivar katdMn)a yia mhbon o mhuvTh-
pIO TIATWV.

5) KaBapiote To mepiPAnpa kai To kamdki TG cuokeug pe éva VTS Tavi.
Eav amaireital BaAre éva Ao amopputavikd oTo mavi.

6) KaBapiote To otoixeio xeipiopou/Beppavtikd otoixeio @ pe éva vomod mavi.
E&v amarrsital BaAte o amoppumavTikd oto Tavi kar okouTttioTe pe éva mmavi
mou Ba éxere Ppéear povo pe kabapd vepd, £1a1 woTe va amopakpuvBolv dha
TQ UTTOAEippaTa aTOopPPUTIAVTIKOU. 2TeyvOOTe KaAd To oToIxEio Xelpiopol/
BeppavTikd otoigeio @.
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YNOAEI=H

Armro0n)

— Edv Oéhere va kaBapioere 1o povipo peralikd diktpo @ oto ecwtepr-
Kk TOU KATIaKIOU TNG CUOKEUNG, TOTTOBETHOTE TO KATIAKI TNG CUCKEURG
ot Lot vepod pe Eva (TTIo aTTopPUTavTIKO.

— Adrjote To va HouNIdoEl yia pia oTIypr, Kouvevtag To mépa-600e.

— ZemAlvere To KQMAKI TNG CUCKEUNG pe kabBapd vepod.

— Z1eyvoTe To Kal TomoBerhote To dpbio oTo TMAdI, £T01 WOTE va propEi
va 1pedel mpog Ta £&w To vepd TTou evdexopivwg Exel peivel OTO E0WTEPI-
KO TOU KAAUpHATOG.

— Zreyvoore 1o Eavd, dpovrilovrag GoTe va pnv peivel uypacia oto AaoTr-
XEvio XeiNog oTnv KATw TTAEUPA Tou Kamakiou TnG ouokeung. Eav xped-
{etal, onkooTE 10 AaoTIKEVIO XEIAOG YIa VA OTEYVOOEL.

To kAAuppa TPEMEl va xel OTEYVWOEl TTAMPWG TIPIV amo pia véa xpnon!
7) Zreyvoote kakd Oha ta eapmipata Tpiv amd T cuvappoldynon.

8) Zuvappoloynote mahi ) dpirela akohoubovrag Ty avrioTpodn oeipd.

KEuon

1) Znkdore N peradépere T ouokeun pe T PorBeia Twv TAEUPIKOV KOINOTATOV
Aafov oto mepifAnua.

2) Tuhi&re 1o kahwdio Siktlou yUupw amd T Siaraln 0Méng karwdiou @.

3) AmoBnketote T ouokeun pe kheiotd To kKamaki g. Erol To eowtepikd g
dpmtlag mapaptve kabapd kai xwpig okdvn.

ZupBoulig

TMTIKEG

SKF 2800 B2

TTardareg TNyavnTég

B O matareg mou mpoPAémovral yia Tnydviopa mpémel va eival dpiokeg kal
OHOIOHOPdEG.

B Tia 1o Tydviopa mpémel va xpnoipotmroiolvrar £ién mardtag mou eival Aiyo
«QPIPA» M) KKUPIWG TKANPG».

B Adol Eedhoudioere Tig mardreg kOPere Ty avriotoixn emBupnt mocdtra
(Aopideg 1 direg).

B Tig Padere oo vepd mpiv ouveyioete Tep. yia pia wpa. Erol dedyer éva tpApa
¢ {axapng, n omoia ival pia améd Tig ousieg oTnv omoia odeileral o oxn-
HaTIoPOG TG akpuAapidng.
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B AdroTe TIG TTATATEG VA OTEYVWOOUV APKETA.
B Tnyavilete mavra Tig ommikég Tatdreg SUo popég:
— mpwra yia 10 - 14 Aentd otoug 150°C kar perd yia 3 - 4 Aerrra otoug
170°C, avéhoya pe tov emBupntd Pabpd podioparog.

B O kateyuypéveg TTATATEG €ival TTPOTNYAVICHEVEG KAl yIa TO AOYO auTd TipéTel
va myavieToly pévo pia ¢popd. Akoroubeioe Tig 0dnyieg ot cuokeuacia.

Karepuypiéva
Ta kateyuypéva mpoidvra tnyavioparog (-16°C twg -18°C) kpuovouv To Aadi
10 Nimog apkerd, éro1 autd Sev eoTaiveral apketd ypryopa kai yi' autd autd ta
1podIpa amoppodolv mBavdg mapa oAl Madi iy Nimog. MNa va To amodUyere
auto, akohoubeiote Ty e&iig Siadikacia:

B Mnv myavilete peyalitepeg moodTreg ot pia dbon. Mpémer va yepilere pe
TTPOIGY TNyavioparog 1o avwtepo £wg Tr ofpavon péyiotou MAX oto ecwre-
pik6 Tou kahabiol Tyaviopatog €. To Tpoidy Tyaviopatog mpémel petd
BuBion Tou kahaBiol myaviopatog @ va kalimTeral mAfpwg pe AdS1/Aimog.

B Zeoraivere To N1 Touhdyiotov 15 hemré mpiv BaAete péoa To mpoidy Tya-
vioparog.

B Oéote 1o pubpio Beppokpaciag @ om Sobsica orig mapoloeg odnyieg
XPNHONG A OTn ouckeuaacia Tou TTPoidvTOG Tyavioparog Beppokpacia.

B Kard mporipnon adroTe To KateWuyHévo TPoioV TIpIv amod To ThyAviopa va
&emayoel ot Oeppokpacia Swpatiou. Amopakplvere doo TiepIcodTepo yiveral
Tov myo f 1o vepd, Tpiv Paete To Tpoidy Tyavioparog pica om dpirida.

/\ NPOEIAOMOIHZH - KINAYNOX EFTKAYMATOX!

K\eivere mévra To kaméki ng cuokeung, mpiv Pubicete To kakdbi tnyavi-
opatog @ oto kautd Aimog. Kivduvog eykatparog Aoyw Tou ektoeudpe-
vou Aimroug!

B Bdere o Tpoidv Tyavioparog 600 yiveral o apyd Kal TIPOCEKTIKA péca oTn
dpmtda, S1d To kautd AadI fy Nimog pmmopel va ektoleulel améTopa kar pe Stvapn.

Mo Oa amoduyere TIg avemOUpunTeg MPO0Oereg
181adouosg yeuosig
Mepikd tpodipa, kupiwg To wapi, Byddouv katd To Tnydviopa vypd. Autd ta
uypd palelovral oto Aadi Tnyaviopatog fi oto Aimog kai pmropoly va emmnpe-
doouv v oopn 1} T yelon Tou embpevou mpoidvTog Tyaviopatog mou Ha
TomoBernBei yia Tnydviopa péoa oto idio ANadi A Mimog.
Axooubeiote v £&rg Siadikacia GoTe va Exere T yeuoTikd oubtrepo &SI A Nirog:

B Zcoraivere o Aad1 | Nimog otoug 150°C kar PaAte SUo Aerrtég déteg wopi A
HePIKA paTodkia paiviavo oto kardBi Tnyavioparog ©.
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/\ NPOEIAOMOIHZH - KINAYNOX EFTKAYMATOX!

K\eivere omwodnmote To kamaki g ouokeung, mpiv Pubicere To kakab
myavioparog @ pe o paiviavd fi To wepi oto kautd Aimog. To ektoeud-
pevo Nimmog oényei oe eykalpara.

B Bubiote To kakdbi Tnyaviopatog @ oto Aimog kar kheioTe To KamaKI.

B Mepipévere twg 6Tou To AASI 1) To Aimog Sev koxAaler G\o kal amopakpUvere
10 Yopi ) To paivravd pe pia TpurnT koutdha. To Aadi ) Aimog £xer mai
oubtrepn yelon.

Yyiaivr) diarpodrn)
O1 diarpodoldyor Tporteivouy T xprhon dutikey ehaiev kal Aoy, Ta oroia e
piéxouv pn kopeopéva Mimapd oéta (m.x. Mivekaikd o€l). Qordoo autd ta Madia
kai Nitm xavouv ypnyopdtepa Tig Oetikég Toug 1&16MTEG ammd 6T ANa £idn kai yi’
autd mpémel va aANadovral Mo ouxva.
AkolouBeite Tig kaTwTépw odnyieg:

B AM&Cere TakTika To AaS1 ) To Nimog. Orav pe 1 dpirila mapaockeudlere
Kupiwg matareg TNyavntég kar mepvdre 1o Aadi fj o Nimog petd amd kaBe
Xpron amd coupwmpl, propsite va 1o xpnoiporoieite 10 ¢ug 12 popig.

B Qotboo pn xpnoipomoieite To Aadi 1} To Aimog mepioodtepo amd €& prjveg.
Mpootyere mavra Tig umodeieig emdvw oty cuckeuaocia.

B Tevikd o Aadi 1 To Mimog prropei va xpnoipomoinBei yia Aiyotepo xpoévo,
otav Tyaviete Kuping TpoOdIpa pe TpwTEiveg TG Kptag 1 wapl.

B Mnv avapryviere dpioko Aadi pe xpnoipomoinpévo.

B AMGCere To MaS1 ) To Nimog dtav katd To Liotapa Byale adpod, 6tav
mapouciale oéeia yebon f oopr A 61av okoupaive kai / A mapoucidle
TTUKVOTNTA OTIWG TO CIPOTIL.
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Asitoupyia mpooraciag and uwnin Osppokpacia
Je mepinmwon umepBippavong n Aeroupyia mpootaciag amd v uwnAn Ogppo-
KPaoia armevepyoTTOIEi Tr) GUOKEUT).

Autd propei va oupfei otav Sev umdpye i) umdpyer averrapkig Aadi i) Nimog
péoa om ¢pirila f otav Nibver oTeped Nimog Tnyaviopatog péoa om ¢piréla.
Me To oteped Aitrog 1o oToixeio xeipiopol/Beppavtikd otoixsio @ Sev pmopei va
amodeopeloe apkerd ypfiyopa T Beppdnra mou dnpioupyeitat.
Orav n Aemoupyia mpoaotaciag amd mv uyn\r Beppokpacia éxel amevepyomoinoel
N cuokeur], akohouBrote Ty e&ng Siadikacia:

1) Adrote T ouokeur} va KpuwoEL.

2) Adnote To Madi | 1o Nimog va kpudoer (to Nimog mpémel va sivar akopa uypd).
3) Avoi&e To kamaki g ouokeung, mi{ovrag To MARKTpo amacdaiong

kamakiot @.

4) AmopakpUvere To kaAabi yaviopatog ©.

5) AmopakpUvere To aToiyeio xeipiopoU/To BeppavTikéd otoixeio @.

6) TomoBemorte To oToIxEi0 XEIpIopOU/OeppavTikd oToixeio @ o tva kabapod
Kal oTeyvO ornpeio.

7) Miéote pe éva pikpo aixpned avrikeipevo mpooekTika To TAAKTpo Reset ®
oo oTolxeio xeipiopou/Beppavtikd otoixeio @.

H ouokeur| propei TOpa va xpnoipomoindel ma.
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Mivakag xpovwy Tnyavioparog

O mivakag Sivel mapadeiypara yia 1o Toia TpddIpa Kai ot Toia Beppokpacia
TTPETIEN VA TryavioToUV Kal TTOCOG XPOVOG TNYaviopaTog amaiteital yia auto.
3mv mepinTon mou ol 0dnyieg 0T cuckeuacia Tou TTPOIdVTOG TRyaviopaTog
amokAivouv amé autéy Tov Tvaka, mapakaloUpe akolouBnote Tig 0dnyieg om

ouokeuaoia.
O¢ppokpaocia ,
Tpodipo Xpovog ot Aemra
podip (rrep.) P S
ipcs 150°C 3-5 hemrd
(kaTewuypévog)
Hetppints | 150°C 15-25 herrd
(mavapiopéveg)
it rowdetiey 150°C 10- 18 herrd
(peyaAa koppaTia)
MsPlécq KoTonouA?u 150°C 8- 18 herrds
(pikpd / peoaia koppamal)
lMardreg Tnyavntég o o 10 - 14 Nemr&a/
(dptokeg) LBEe /A 3 -4 \errrd
Marareg yavnrég BAéme Ta oToIxEia BAéme Ta oToiyeia
(kaTepuypéveg) TOU KATAOKEUAOTI) TOU KAQTAOKEUAOTH
Fapieq 130°C 3-5 herma
($ptoxeg)
Mavirapia 170-190°C 5 herrta

YNOAEI=H

> 31a oroixeia BaBpov prmopei va umdpyouv eAdxioteg amokhioeig Bep-
pokpaociag. Or avadepdpeveg TipéGg oTov avetépw Tivaka eival kareuBu-
vipieg TIpEG. Avadépovtar mepimou ot pia moootnta 300 ypappapioy.
Avaloya pe T oUoTaon Twv TPOdIHWY, PUTTOPEL OI XPOVOI VA TIOIKIAOUY.

> To kaAdbi myaviopatog @ emmpémeral va yepilel pe mpoidy Tyavioparog
10 avoTepo twg To cUpPolo péyioTou MAX oo ecwtepikd Tou karabiol
Tyavioparog ©.

> [lpootyete mavra o€ peyalUTepeg TTOCOTNTEG, WOTE TO TIPOIOV TNyaAVioHATOg,
perd 1 BUBion Tou karaBiol Tyaviopatog @, va kaAimTeral mAfpwg amé
Nimog/\abi.
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A16pOwon opalparwv

NMPOBAHMA

H ouokeur) 8¢ eroupyei.
A
H Auxvia ehéyxou oTov

Siakoémn On/Off O Sev

avaper

H ocuokeun) amevepyotoin-
Onke kata T xpfon kar Sev
pmopei va evepyoroinBei
AL

H mpdoivn Auyvia
eAéyxou @ Sev avaPel.

MIGANH AITIA

H ouokeuny Sev eival ouvdede-
pévn pe pia mpila Siktbou.

H ouokeun éxel umootel {nuid.

O &iakomng On/Off ©
Sev mamOnke.

H Aerroupyia mpoortaaiag
uynAng Beppokpaciag
£xel evepyotroinBei.

H Nerroupyia mpooTaaiag
uynAng Beppokpaciag
&xel evepyotroinOei.

H puBpiopévn Beppokpaoia
Tou Aadiol / Tou Nimmoug
Sev txel emmeuyOei akopa.

MIOANEXZ AYZEIZ

JuvbioTe TN GUOKEUN
ot pia mpila Siktlou.

AneuBuvBeite oto TpRpa
otppis.

Miéote To SiakoT™

On/Off .

1

. TpaPn&re o Blopa kar

aroTe T CUCKEUT Va
KPUWOEL.

. MiéoTe To MANkTpO

Reset (B oro oroiyeio
Xelpiopou/OeppavTikd
oroixeio @.

. TpaPné&re 1o Buopa

Kal adrioTe Tr CUOKEUN
va KPUWOEL.

. MigoTe To MAMKTPO

Reset @ oto oroixeio
Xeipiopou/OeppavTikd
oroiysio @.

[Mepipévere pepika Aerra,
¢wg otou emreuyBei n
emBupnt Beppokpaoia.

Eav o1 PA&Peg Sev SiopBhvovTal pe Tig avetipw avadepdpeveg MPOTACEIG QVTIHETOTIONG
odalpdrev, 1 eav eakpiPdoere aMa €idn BAaPov, ameubuvOeite oto TpApa otpPig pag.
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MNapaprtnpa
Andppiyn cuokeung

Z¢ Kapia MEPINTWON PNV ATTOPITITETE TH CUOKEUN) OTA OIKIAaKa
arnoppippara.
Autd 1o TIpoidv umrdkeital otnv Eupwraikr Odnyia 2012/19/EU.

ATTOpPITITETE Tr) CUOKEUN PECW PIAG EYKEKPIHEVNG EMTIXEIPNONG amoOPPIYNG 1} Hiow
NG KOIVOTIKNG ETMIKEIPNONG AmoppIyng. TnpEiTe TOUG 1I0XUOVTEG KAVOVIOHOUG.
Ze mepimmwon apdiBoNidy emKovoveiTe pe TRV appddia emyeipnon amdppiyng.

Anéppiyn prrarapiev/ocucowpPEUTWV

O1 prrarapisg/o1 cuoowpeuTiq dev emTpéneTal va aroppinTovral pe
Ta oIKIaKa amoppippara.

K&Be karavahetig eival vopikd umoxpewpévog va mapadidel Tig pratapieg/Toug
OUCOWPEUTEG OF dva onpgio CuYKEVTPWAONG TG KOIVOTNTAG/TNG TTOANG Tou ) oTO
epmdpio. Auth) n umoxpéwon e€umnperei oTo va amopakplvovral ol pratapieg/
ol oUGOWPEUTEG pe évav GINKO Tpog To TrepIBaiNoy TpoTo. EmoTpédere Tig
pmarapieg/Toug cucowpeuTég pdvo ot amodopTiopEvn KaTaoTaon.

Ymod:idzag yia Tn Aflwon Zuppdpdwong EK

Autr) n cuokeun avrioToixei avapopika pe T cupdwvia oTig
Baoikég amamotig kai Tig AMeg oxeTikég Tpodiaypadi g
Eupwmaikfg Onyiag yia v nAektpopayvnTikh cupPa-

témra 2004/108/EC, 1ng Odnyiag mepi xapnAng 1éong

2006/95/EC, xabog kai ng Odnyiag ErP 2009/125/EC.
H mAApng kar yviioia Afdwon Zuppdpdwong Siatierar amod
TOV el0aywyta.
Eicaywyiag
KOMPERNASS HANDELS GMBH
BURGSTRASSE 21
44867 BOCHUM
GERMANY

www.komperncss.com
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Eyyunon
Exere yia aut T ouokeur) 3 xpovia eyylnon amo Tnv nEEPOHNVia ayopdg.
H ouokeur| katackeudoTnke kar eENtyxBnke TTPOCEKTIKA TIPIV AT TNV ATTOGTOAN.
MapakahoUpe purdére v amddeén Tapeiou wg amddeén yia My ayopd. Ze
mepimTwon eyylnong eAare oe emkoivwvia pe To TpApa Tou otpPig TAedwvika.
Moévo &ro1 propei va e€aopaioel pia Swpedv amooTo) Tou epmopelpaTodg oag.

YMNOAEI=H

> H am6doon eyylnong ioxtel povo yia odpalpata UAIKoU 1} KaTaokeung, Oxl
wotdoo yia {npitg amd ) peradopd, yia eaptipara $Oopdg A yia {npiég
ot e0Bpauvotd eapmipara, .. SiakoTTEG.

To mpoiby mpoopilerar pdvo yia Ty ISILTIKA kal OX1 yia TNV emayyeApaTIKe XpHon.
S mepinTRON KaKAG peTaxeipiong kar akataAnAng xprions, ot xpfion Piag kai
ot mapepPdotig o1 omoieg Sev Sie&nxOnoav and to eouciodomnuévo pag Tpfpa
otpPig, n eyylnon mavel va ioUel.

Ta vopikd oag Sikaiwpara Sev mepiopilovrarl ptow authg Mg eyyunong. O xpovog
eyyunong Sev emekreiveral péow TG eyylnong. Autd ioxbel kai yia e€apmpara ta
omoia ¢xouv avrikatracTabi kal emokeuaoTei.

Evexdpeveg R6n umdpyouoeg katd v ayopd {nuitg kar eNkeipelg mpémer va
QvaKoIVOVOVTal apEowG HETA TNV aTTOCUCKEUAsia, To apyoTepo 6pwg SUo nuipeg
HETA TNV NpEPOpNVia ayopdg.

Merd ™ Mén Tou xpdvou eyylnong xpewvovral oi epdavi{dpeveg emokeuis.

ZipPig
SépPig EMaSa

Tel.: 801 5000 019 (0,03 EUR/Min.)
E-Mail: kompernass@lidl.gr

IAN 107216

TnAedwvikod kévrpo (Hotline): Acutépa twg Mapaokeun, 8:00 - 20:00 (CET)
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Lesen Sie die Bedienungsanleitung vor der ersten Verwendung aufmerk-

II|I sam durch und heben Sie diese fir den spéteren Gebrauch auf. Héndi-

gen Sie bei Weitergabe des Gerétes an Dritte auch die Anleitung aus.
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Einleitung

Herzlichen Glickwunsch zum Kauf Ihres neuen Gerétes!

Sie haben sich damit fir ein modernes und hochwertiges Produkt entschieden.
Die Bedienungsanleitung ist Bestandteil dieses Produktes. Sie enthélt wichtige
Hinweise fir Sicherheit, Gebrauch und Entsorgung. Machen Sie sich vor der
Benutzung des Produkts mit allen Bedien- und Sicherheitshinweisen vertraut.
Benutzen Sie dieses Produkt nur wie beschrieben und fir die angegebenen
Einsatzbereiche. Héndigen Sie alle Unterlagen bei Weitergabe des Produkis an
Dritte mit aus.

BestimmungsgemdBe Verwendung

Dieses Gerdt ist ausschlieBlich firr das Frittieren von Lebensmitteln im privaten
Haushalt konzipiert. Dieses Gerdit ist ausschlieBlich fir die Benutzung in privaten
Haushalten bestimmt. Benutzen Sie es nicht gewerblich.

Benutzen Sie das Gerdit nur in trockenen Réumen und verwenden Sie es niemals
im Freien.

/\ WARNUNG

Gefahr durch nicht bestimmungsgeméBe Verwendung!

Von dem Gerdt kdnnen bei nicht bestimmungsgeméfier Verwendung und / oder
andersartiger Nutzung Gefahren ausgehen.

> Das Gerdt ausschlieBlich bestimmungsgeméf verwenden.

> Die in dieser Bedienungsanleitung beschriebenen Vorgehensweisen einhalten.

> Von dem Gerdt kénnen bei nicht bestimmungsgeméfer Verwendung und /
oder andersartiger Nutzung Gefahren ausgehen. Verwenden Sie das Ge-
rét ausschlieBlich bestimmungsgemaB. Die in dieser Bedienungsanleitung
beschriebenen Vorgehensweisen einhalten. Anspriiche jeglicher Art wegen
Sch&den aus nicht bestimmungsgeméfer Verwendung, unsachgeméfien
Reparaturen, unerlaubt vorgenommenen Verénderungen oder Verwendung
nicht zugelassener Ersatzteile sind ausgeschlossen. Das Risiko trégt allein
der Benutzer.
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Lieferumfang
Das Gerdt wird standardméfig mit folgenden Komponenten geliefert:
® Kaltzonen-Fritteuse:

— Frittierkorb

— Bedien-/Heizelement mit Kurzzeitwecker
— Edelstahl-Behdlter

— Gehduse mit Deckel

® Bedienungsanleitung

Entnehmen Sie alle Teile des Gerdtes und die Bedienungsanleitung aus dem
Karton.

2) Entfernen Sie sémtliches Verpackungsmaterial vom Geréit.

> Prifen Sie die Lieferung auf Vollstéindigkeit und auf sichtbare Schaden.

> Bei einer unvollstéindigen Lieferung oder Schéden infolge mangelhafter
Verpackung oder durch Transport wenden Sie sich an die Service-Hotline
(siehe Kapitel Service).

Entsorgung der Verpackung

Die Verpackung schiitzt das Gerét vor Transportschéden. Die Verpackungs-
materialien sind nach umweltvertriglichen und entsorgungstechnischen Gesichts-
punkten ausgewdhlt und deshalb recyclebar.

Die Riickfihrung der Verpackung in den Materialkreislauf spart Rohstoffe und

verringert das Abfallaufkommen. Entsorgen Sie nicht mehr benétigte Verpackungs-
% materialien gemdf den &rtlich geltenden Vorschriften.

> Heben Sie wenn méglich die Originalverpackung wéhrend der Garan-
tiezeit des Gerdtes auf, um das Gerdt im Garantiefall ordnungsgemaf
verpacken zu kénnen.
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Gerdtebeschreibung /Zubehor

20O HB600000000C

Sichtfenster
Permanent-Metallfilter
Frittierkorb
Edelstahl-Behélter
abnehmbares Bedien-/Heizelement
Entriegelungstaste Deckel
Kabelaufwicklung
Temperaturregler
Kontrollleuchte
Ein-/Aus-Schalter
Kurzzeitwecker
Verriegelungstaste Griff

Reset-Taste

Technische Daten

Netzspannung

Nennleistung
Fassungsvermagen Ol
Fassungsvermégen festes Fett

Stromversorgung Kurzzeitwecker

230V ~, 50 Hz

2800 W

ca. 3 Liter

ca. 2,5 kg

Knopfzelle AG 13 LIR44===1,5V
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Sicherheitshinweise

STROMSCHLAGGEFAHR

» Achten Sie darauf, dass im Betrieb das Netzkabel niemals nass
oder feucht wird. Fihren Sie es so, dass es nicht eingeklemmt
oder anderweitig beschadigt werden kann.

» SchlieBBen Sie das Gerdt an eine Netzsteckdose mit einer Netz-
spannung von 230V ~, 50 Hz an.

» Lassen Sie beschédigte Netzstecker oder Netzkabel sofort von
autorisiertem Fachpersonal oder dem Kundenservice austau-
schen, um Gefdhrdungen zu vermeiden.

Tauchen Sie das Bedien-/Heizelement und das Gehduse mit
der Netzleitung niemals unter Wasser und reinigen Sie diese
Teile auch nicht unter flieBendem Wasser.

/A WARNUNG! VERLETZUNGSGEFAHR!

» Dieses Gerét darf nicht von Kindern im Alter zwischen O und 8
Jahren benutzt werden. Dieses Gerdt kann von Kindern ab 8
Jahren und dariiber benutzt werden, wenn sie sténdig beauf-
sichtigt werden. Dieses Gerét kann von Personen mit reduzierten
physischen, sensorischen oder mentalen Féhigkeiten oder Mangel
an Erfahrung und/oder Wissen benutzt werden, wenn sie be-
aufsichtigt oder beziiglich des sicheren Gebrauchs des Gerdétes
unterwiesen wurden und die daraus resultierenden Gefahren
verstanden haben.

» Das Gerdt und seine Anschlussleitung sind von Kindern jinger als
8 Jahre fernzuhalten.

» Die Reinigung und die Wartung durch den Benutzer darf nicht
von Kindern durchgefihrt werden.

» Sorgen Sie fir einen sicheren Stand des Gerétes.

» Falls das Gerdt heruntergefallen oder beschédigt ist, diirfen Sie
es nicht mehr in Betrieb nehmen. Lassen Sie das Gerét von qualifi-
ziertem Fachpersonal Gberpriffen und gegebenenfalls reparieren.
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/A WARNUNG! VERLETZUNGSGEFAHR!

>

»>

Waéhrend des Frittiervorgangs wird heifler Dampf freigesetzt,
insbesondere, wenn Sie den Deckel &ffnen. Halten Sie einen
sicheren Abstand zum Dampf.

Stellen Sie sicher, dass alle Teile vollstandig trocken sind, bevor
Sie Ol oder fliissiges Fett in die Fritteuse geben. HeiBes Ol oder
hei3es Fett spritzt sonst.

Trocknen Sie alle Lebensmittel sorgféltig ab, bevor Sie sie in die
Fritteuse geben. HeiBBes Ol oder heifles Fett spritzt sonst.

Gehen Sie insbesondere mit gefrorenen Lebensmitteln vorsichtig
um. Entfernen Sie alle Eissticke. Je mehr Eis sich noch an den
Lebensmitteln befindet, umso mehr spritzt das heie Ol oder das
heiBBe Fett.

Teile des Gerdtes werden wéhrend des Gebrauchs heif3. Beriih-
ren Sie diese nicht, um Verbrennungen zu vermeiden.

Das Gerdt sollte in einer stabilen Lage mit den seitlichen Griffmul-
den aufgestellt werden, um ein Verschiitten der heifen Flissigkeit
zu vermeiden.

Heben Sie niemals den Edelstahl-Behdlter wéhrend des Betriebs
aus dem Gehduse.

/A WARNUNG! BRANDGEFAHR!

>

>

94

Benutzen Sie keine externe Zeitschaltuhr oder ein separates Fern-
wirksystem um das Gerdt zu betreiben.

Schmelzen Sie festes Fett (Fettblcke) niemals in der Fritteuse.
Durch die hohe Temperatur kann das Heizelement beschadigt
werden oder es kommt zu einem Brand! Schmelzen Sie das Fett
vorher in einem Topf 0.4..
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/A WARNUNG! BRANDGEFAHR!

» Benutzen Sie das Gerdt nicht in der Néhe von heif3en Oberfléchen.

> Lassen Sie das Gerat wahrend des Betriebs niemals unbeaufsichtigt.

A Achtung! Heif3e Oberflachel!

Benutzen Sie niemals Wasser zum Loschen der Fritteuse!

> Altes bzw. verschmutztes Fett oder Ol entziindet sich bei Uber-
hitzung von selbst. Wechseln Sie das Ol oder Fett rechtzeitig. Im

Brandfall Netzstecker ziehen und brennendes Fett oder Ol mit
einer Decke ersticken.

Fullen Sie nie mehr Fett als bis zur MAX-Markierung und nie
weniger als bis zur MIN-Markierung in den Edelstahl-Behdlter
ein. Achten Sie bei jedem Einschalten darauf, dass geniigend Fett
oder Ol in der Fritteuse ist.

Schalten Sie das Gerdt niemals ein, wenn sich kein Ol oder flissi-
ges Fett darin befindet.

Die Fritteuse ist nur zum Frittieren von Lebensmitteln geeignet. Sie
ist nicht fir das Kochen von Flissigkeiten konzipiert.

/A HINWEISE ZUM UMGANG MIT BATTERIEN

Das Gerét verwendet eine Batterie. Fir den Umgang mit Batteri-
en beachten Sie bitte Folgendes:

A\ EXPLOSIONSGEFAHR!

» Werfen Sie keine Batterien ins Feuer. Laden Sie Batterien nicht

wieder auf.
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/A HINWEISE ZUM UMGANG MIT BATTERIEN

» Offnen Sie die Batterien niemals, |6ten oder schweifen Sie nie an
Batterien. Es besteht Explosions- und Verletzungsgefahr!

> Uberprifen Sie regelmaBig die Batterien. Auslaufende Batterien
kénnen Beschadigungen am Gerét verursachen.

> Wenn Sie ein Gerdt léngere Zeit nicht benutzen, entnehmen Sie
die Batterien.

» Bei ausgelaufenen Batterien, ziehen Sie Schutzhandschuhe an.
Reinigen Sie das Batteriefach und die Batteriekontakte mit einem
trockenen Tuch.

> Batterien dirfen nicht in die Hénde von Kindern gelangen. Kinder
kénnten Batterien in den Mund nehmen und verschlucken. Sollte
eine Batterie verschluckt worden sein, muss sofort medizinische
Hilfe in Anspruch genommen werden.

Vor dem ersten Gebrauch

1) Bevor Sie die Fritteuse zum ersten Mal benutzen, reinigen Sie bitte die
einzelnen Teile griindlich und trocknen Sie sie sorgféltig ab (siehe Kapitel
,Reinigung und Pflege”).

2) Ziehen Sie den Kurzzeitwecker () aus der Fritteuse heraus.
3) Ziehen Sie den Isolierstreifen aus dem Batteriefach heraus.

4) Schieben Sie den Kurzzeitwecker @ wieder in die Aussparung an der
Fritteuse.

> Falls sich der Isolierstreifen nicht aus dem Batteriefach herausziehen lésst,
Sffnen Sie das Batteriefach, entnehmen Sie die Batterie und entfernen Sie
dann den Isolierstreifen.

> legen Sie die Batterie gemdf der am Batteriefachdeckel angegebenen
Polaritét in das Batteriefach ein und schieben Sie den Batteriefachdeckel
darauf.

Acrylamidarme Zubereitung

Acrylamid ist ein méglicherweise krebserzeugender Stoff, der beim Frittieren von
stirkehaltigen Lebensmitteln durch Reaktionen mit Aminoséuren verstérkt gebildet
wird. Bei Temperaturen von mehr als 175°C steigt die Bildung von Acrylamid
sprunghaft an.
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Frittieren Sie daher starkehaltige Lebensmittel, wie zum Beispiel Pommes frites,
nach Méglichkeit nicht mit einer Temperatur von ber 170°C. Das Frittiergut
sollte nur goldgelb anstatt dunkel oder braun frittiert werden. Nur so erreichen
Sie eine acrylamidarme Zubereitung.

Frittieren

Fir den Gebrauch in dieser Fritteuse empfehlen wir Frittierdl oder flissiges Frittier-
fett. Sie kdnnen auch festes Frittierfett benutzen. Lesen Sie hierzu erst das Kapitel
,Festes Frittierfett”.

Vorbereitungen

1) Stellen Sie das Gerdt auf eine waagerechte, ebene, stabile und
hitzebestdndige Oberfldche.

> Wenn Sie die Fritteuse unter die Dunstabzugshaube auf den Herd stellen
wollen, achten Sie darauf, dass der Herd ausgeschaltet ist.
2) Wickeln Sie das Netzkabel komplett von der Kabelaufwicklung @.

3) Offnen Sie den Gerétedeckel, indem Sie die Entriegelungstaste Deckel @
driicken. Der Gerdtedeckel springt auf.

4) Ziehen Sie den Griff nach oben, bis er hérbar einrastet. Nehmen Sie den
Frittierkorb € heraus.

> Verwenden Sie nur Ole oder Fette, die ausdriicklich als ,nicht schéumend”
gekennzeichnet und zum Frittieren geeignet sind. Diese Information finden
Sie auf der Verpackung oder dem Etikett.

> Vermischen Sie niemals verschiedene Fett- oder Olsorten! Die Fritteuse
kénnte iiberschdumen.

5) Befillen Sie die trockene und leere Fritteuse (Bedien-/Heizelement @ einge-
setzt) mit Ol, flissigem oder geschmolzenem Fett (ca. 3 | Ol oder ca. 2,5 kg
festes Fett).

> Fillen Sie nie mehr Fett oder Ol als bis zur MAX-Markierung und nie
weniger als bis zur MIN-Markierung in den Edelstahl-Behilter @ ein.

6) Stecken Sie den Netzstecker in die Steckdose.

STROMSCHLAGGEFAHR

> Das Netzkabel darf nicht mit den heif3en Teilen der Fritteuse in Berithrung
kommen. Gefahr eines elektrischen Schlages!

SKF 2800 B2 97



SILVERCREST’

DE
AT
CH

7) Setzen Sie den Frittierkorb €@ wieder ein.

/\ WARNUNG - VERLETZUNGSGEFAHR!

> Achten Sie beim VerschlieBen des Gerdtedeckels immer darauf, dass Sie
ihn nur am vorderen schwarzen Teil beriihren. Die Metallteile werden sehr
heiB! Verbrennungsgefahr!

8) SchlieBen Sie den Gerdtedeckel.

9) Schieben Sie die Verriegelungstaste Griff B nach unten und senken Sie den
Griff ab.

Lebensmittel frittieren

1) Schalten Sie die Fritteuse am Ein-/Aus-Schalter ) ein. Die im Ein-/Aus-Schal-
ter @ integrierte Kontrollleuchte leuchtet auf.

2) Drehen Sie den Temperaturregler @ auf die gewiinschte Temperatur. Das
Ol oder Fett wird auf die gewiinschte Temperatur erhitzt. Ist die eingestellte
Temperatur erreicht, leuchtet die griine Kontrollleuchte @ auf.

Die korrekte Frittiertemperatur finden Sie auf der Packung des Frittierguts oder
im Kapitel ,Tabelle Frittierzeiten” in dieser Bedienungsanleitung. Eine grobe
Orientierung, welche Lebensmittel bei welcher Temperatur frittiert werden
sollten, geben lhnen die Abbildungen auf der Vorderseite der Fritteuse:

Symbol Lebensmittel ~ Temperatur
RS Garnelen 130°C

@ Hihnchen 150°C

Pommes Frites o
W (frisch) 1707C

Fisch 190°C

Die genannten Werte sind nur Orientierungshilfen. Die Temperatur kann je
nach Beschaffenheit und persénlichem Geschmack variieren!
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3) Ziehen Sie den Griff nach oben, bis er hérbar einrastet.

4) Offnen Sie den Gerétedeckel, indem Sie die Entriegelungstaste Deckel @
driicken.

5) Nehmen Sie den Frittierkorb @ aus der Fritteuse. Geben Sie das Frittiergut
hinein. Der Frittierkorb @ darf dabei héchstens bis zur Max-Markierung im
Inneren des Frittierkorbes @ mit Frittiergut gefillt sein. Beachten Sie jedoch
auch immer die auf der Verpackung des Frittierguts angegebene Frittiermengel!

6) Setzen Sie den Frittierkorb € vorsichtig wieder in die Fritteuse ein.
7) SchlieBen Sie den Gerdtedeckel. Dieser muss horbar einrasten.

8) Schieben Sie die Verriegelungstaste Griff @ nach unten. Nun lésst sich
der Griff absenken. Der Frittierkorb @ wird in das heife Ol oder Fett mit
abgesenkt.

> Durch das Sichtfenster @ im Gerétedeckel kdnnen Sie den Frittiervorgang
tberwachen.

Festes Frittierfett

Um zu verhindern, dass das Fett spritzt und das Geréit zu heif3 wird, treffen Sie
bitte folgende Vorsichtsmafnahmen, wenn Sie festes Frittierfett benutzen:

B Bei Verwendung von frischem Fett, schmelzen Sie die Fettblécke zunéichst
langsam bei kleiner Hitze in einem normalen Topf. Gieflen Sie das geschmol-
zene Fett vorsichtig in die Fritteuse. Stecken Sie erst dann den Netzstecker
ein und schalten Sie die Fritteuse ein.

B Nach Gebrauch bewahren Sie die Fritteuse mit dem wieder erstarrten Fett
bei Raumtemperatur auf.

Wenn das Fett zu kalt ist, kann es bei erneutem Schmelzen spritzen! Um dies

zu verhindern, stechen Sie mit einem Holz- oder Plastikstab einige Lécher in das

wieder fest gewordene Fett. Achten Sie darauf, dass das Bedien-/Heizelement @

nicht beschadigt wird.

M Um das Fett zu schmelzen, schalten Sie das Gerdt am Ein-/Aus-Schalter O
an, und stellen Sie den Temperaturregler @ auf 130°C. Die im Ein-/Aus-
Schalter (D integrierte Kontrollleuchte leuchtet auf.

B Warten Sie, bis das gesamte Fett geschmolzen ist. Die griine Kontroll-
leuchte @ kann dabei immer wieder aufleuchten und erléschen. Stellen
Sie erst dann die gewiinschte Frittiertemperatur ein, wenn das gesamte Fett
geschmolzen ist.
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Kurzzeitwecker

Mit dem Kurzzeitwecker @ kénnen Sie bis zu 60 Minuten einstellen:

B Driicken Sie auf die Taste ,,(D" am Kurzzeitwecker (P, um ihn einzuschalten.
B Driicken Sie die Tasten ,+“ und ,-“, um die gewiinschte Zeit in Minuten

einzustellen.

B Driicken Sie auf die Taste ,,(I)", um das Ablaufen der Zeit zu starten. Die
eingestellte Zeit blinkt zweimal, um zu zeigen, dass das Ablaufen der Zeit

beginnt.
Nach Ablaufen der eingestellten Zeit erténen einige Signalténe.

Der Kurzzeitwecker @ stellt sich automatisch aus.

> Nach Ablaufen der eingestellten Zeit wird nicht das Heizelement @ ausge-
schaltet! Achten Sie daher auf das Signal des Kurzzeitweckers @, um ein
Verderben der Speisen zu verhindern.

> Wenn die Batterie leer ist, wechseln Sie sie aus. Verwenden Sie immer
eine Batterie des gleichen Typs. Achten Sie beim Einlegen auf die korrekte

Polaritéit.

Nach dem Frittieren
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1) Wenn das Frittiergut fertig ist, ziehen Sie den Griff nach oben, bis die Verrie-
gelungstaste Griff @ einrastet.

2) Lassen Sie den Frittierkorb € zum Abtropfen in dieser Position.

3) Driicken Sie den Ein-/Aus-Schalter ). Die Fritteuse ist nun ausgeschaltet.
Ziehen Sie den Netzstecker aus der Netzsteckdose.

4) Wenn das Frittiergut abgetropft ist, ffnen Sie den Gerdtedeckel, indem Sie
die Entriegelungstaste Deckel @ driicken.

/\ WARNUNG - VERLETZUNGSGEFAHR!

> Fassen Sie niemals den Frittierkorb @ nach dem Frittieren an. Dieser ist
sehr heif}! Heben Sie den Frittierkorb @ nur am Griff aus der Fritteuse!

5) Heben Sie den Frittierkorb @ vorsichtig aus der Fritteuse. Wenn nétig, schiit-
teln Sie Gberschissiges Ol oder Fett iber der Fritteuse ab.

6) Geben Sie das Frittiergut in eine Schissel oder ein Sieb (mit saugféhigem
Kichenpapier auslegen!).
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Wenn Sie die Fritteuse nicht regelméBig benutzen, empfiehlt es sich, das Ol nach
dem Erkalten in gut verschlossenen Flaschen, oder anderen Behéltern, vor-
zugsweise im Kihlschrank oder an einem anderen kishlen Ort aufzubewahren.
Befillen Sie die Flaschen durch ein feines Sieb, um Nahrungspartikel aus dem Ol
zu enffernen.

Frittierfett wechseln

Wechseln Sie das Ol erst, wenn es véllig erkaltet ist. Festes Fett muss gerade
noch flissig sein, so dass man es schitten kann.

1) Offnen Sie den Gerétedeckel.
2) Entnehmen Sie den Frittierkorb €.
3) Entnehmen Sie das Bedien-/Heizelement @.

4) Legen Sie das Bedien-/Heizelement @ an einem sauberen und trockenen

Ort ab.

5) Nehmen Sie vorsichtig den Edelstahl-Behalter @ mit dem Ol oder Fett aus
der Fritteuse.

6) GieBen Sie das Ol oder Fett in geeignete Behdltnisse, zum Beispiel Flaschen.
Nutzen Sie dafir die Ausgief3rinne an der Ecke des Edelstahl-Behélters @.

In jeder Gemeinde oder Stadt ist die Entsorgung von Speisedlen oder fetten
anders geregelt. Oft ist es nicht erlaubt solche Ole oder Fette im normalen
Hausmill zu entsorgen. Bitte informieren Sie sich bei lhrer Gemeinde- oder
Stadtverwaltung nach den Entsorgungsméglichkeiten.

7) Reinigen Sie alle Teile der Fritteuse griindlich, wie im Kapitel ,Reinigung und
Pflege” beschrieben.

8) Fillen Sie frisches Ol oder Fett in die Fritteuse, wie im Kapitel , Frittieren”
beschrieben.
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Reinigung und Pflege
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/\ WARNUNG - STROMSCHLAGGEFAHR!

> Bevor Sie das Geréit reinigen, ziehen Sie immer den Netzstecker aus der

Netzsteckdose.

> @ Tauchen Sie das Bedien-/Heizelement @, das Netzkabel oder das
Gehéuse niemals ins Wasser, reinigen Sie es nie unter flieBendem Wasser!
Das fihrt zu irreparablen Schéden am Gerdt. Reinigen Sie diese Teile bei
Bedarf mit einem feuchten Tuch.

> Offnen Sie niemals das Bedien-/Heizelement @ des Gerétes.

/\ WARNUNG - VERBRENNUNGSGEFAHR!

> lassen Sie das Gerdt vor der Reinigung erst abkihlen.

ACHTUNG - SACHSCHADEN!

> Verwenden Sie zur Reinigung der Teile keine dtzenden oder scheuernden
Reinigungsmittel/-materialien wie Scheuermilch oder Stahlwolle. Diese
kénnen die Oberfléche des Gerétes beschadigen!

Zur einfachen Reinigung, nehmen Sie die Fritteuse auseinander:

1) Offnen Sie den Gerétedeckel und ziehen Sie ihn nach oben heraus.

2) Ziehen Sie den Griff nach oben, bis er hérbar einrastet. Entnehmen Sie den
Frittierkorb €.

3) Ziehen Sie das Bedien-/Heizelement @ nach oben aus der Fishrungs-
schiene. Legen Sie das Bedien-/Heizelement @ an einem sauberen und

trockenen Ort ab.

4) Entnehmen Sie den Edelstahl-Behélter @ und entfernen Sie das Fett oder Ol.

Den Frittierkorb @ und den Edelstahl-Behélter @ kdnnen Sie in der Spiil-
maschine reinigen. Sie sind spilmaschinengeeignet.

5) Reinigen Sie das Gehé&use und den Gerdtedeckel mit einem feuchten Tuch.
Bei Bedarf geben Sie ein mildes Spilmittel auf das Tuch.

6) Reinigen Sie das Bedien-/Heizelement @ mit einem feuchten Tuch. Bei Be-
darf geben Sie ein mildes Spilmittel auf das Tuch und wischen mit einem nur
mit klarem Wasser befeuchteten Tuch nach, so dass jegliche Spilmittelreste
entfernt sind. Trocknen Sie das Bedien-/Heizelement @ gut ab.
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— Wenn Sie den Permanent-Metallfilter @ im Inneren des Gerdatedeckels
reinigen wollen, legen Sie den Gerdtedeckel in warmes Wasser mit
einem milden Spilmittel.

— Lassen Sie ihn einen Moment einweichen und schwenken Sie ihn hin
und her.
— Spiilen Sie den Gerétedeckel mit klarem Wasser ab.

— Trocknen Sie ihn ab und stellen Sie ihn aufrecht auf die Seite, so dass
noch im Inneren des Deckels verbliebenes Wasser herauslaufen kann.

— Trocknen Sie ihn erneut ab und achten Sie darauf, dass sich unter der
Gummilippe an der Unterseite des Gerdtedeckels keine Feuchtigkeit
mehr befindet. Heben Sie die Gummilippe gegebenenfalles zum
Abtrocknen an.

Achten Sie darauf, dass der Deckel vor einer erneuten Benutzung vollstén-
dig trocken ist!

7) Trocknen Sie alle Teile vor dem Zusammenbauen gut ab.

8) Setzen Sie die Fritteuse in umgekehrter Reihenfolge wieder zusammen.

Lagerung

Tipps

1) Heben oder tragen Sie das Gerét mit Hilfe der seitlichen Griffmulden am
Gehduse.

2) Wickeln Sie das Netzkabel um die Kabelaufwicklung @.

3) Lagern Sie das Gerdt mit geschlossenem Gerétedeckel. So bleibt das Innere
der Fritteuse sauber und staubfrei.

Pommes frites selbst gemacht

SKF 2800 B2

B Karfoffeln, die zum Frittieren vorgesehen sind, sollten einwandfrei und nicht
angekeimt sein.

B Zum Frittieren sollten ,mehligkochende” oder ,vorwiegend festkochende”
Kartoffelsorten verwendet werden.

B Nach dem Schélen die Kartoffeln entsprechend der gewiinschten Zuberei-
tung zerkleinern (Streifen oder Scheiben).

B Wassern Sie die Kartoffeln vor der Weiterverwendung ca. eine Stunde. Do-
durch wird ein Teil des Zuckers, einem der Ausgangsprodukte fiir die Bildung
von Acrylamid, herausgeldst.
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B Llassen Sie die Kartoffeln sorgféltig trocknen.
B Frittieren Sie selbst gemachte Pommes frites stets zweimal:

— erst 10 - 14 Minuten bei ca. 150°C dann 3-4 Minuten bei 170°C, je
nach gewiinschten Bréunungsgrad.

B Tiefgekihlte Pommes frites sind vorgekocht und miissen daher nur einmal
frittiert werden. Folgen Sie den Anweisungen auf der Packung.

TiefkUhlkost

Tiefgekihltes Frittiergut (-16 bis -18 °C) kiihlt das Ol oder Fett erheblich ab, brat
dadurch nicht schnell genug an und nimmt daher méglicherweise zu viel Ol oder
Fett auf. Um dies zu vermeiden, gehen Sie bitte wie folgt vor:

B Frittieren Sie keine gréBeren Mengen auf einmal. Das Frittiergut darf maxi-
mal bis Max-Markierung im Inneren des Frittierkorbes @ gefillt sein. Das
Frittiergut muss nach Absenken des Frittierkorbes @ vollstéandig von Ol /Fett
bedeckt sein.

B FErhitzen Sie das Ol mindestens 15 Minuten, bevor Sie das Frittiergut hinein-
geben.

B Stellen Sie den Temperaturregler @ auf die in dieser Bedienungsanleitung
oder auf der Packung des Frittierguts angegebene Temperatur.

B Vorzugsweise lassen Sie Tiefkihlkost vor dem Frittieren bei Zimmertemperatur
antaven. Entfernen Sie so viel Eis und Wasser wie méglich, bevor Sie das
Frittiergut in die Fritteuse geben.

/\ WARNUNG - VERBRENNUNGSGEFAHR!

SchlieBen Sie immer den Gerdtedeckel, bevor Sie den Frittierkorb @ in
das heif3e Fett absenken. Verbrennungsgefahr durch spritzendes Fett!

B Geben Sie das Frittiergut méglichst langsam und vorsichtig in die Fritteuse,
da Tiefkihlkost das heiBe Ol oder Fett abrupt und heftig zum Sprudeln
bringen kann.

Wie Sie unerwiinschten Beigeschmack loswerden

104

Manche Nahrungsmittel, insbesondere Fisch, geben beim Frittieren Flissigkeit
ab. Diese Flissigkeiten sammeln sich im Frittiers| oder fett an und kénnen den
Geruch und Geschmack des nachfolgenden, im gleichen Ol oder Fett erhitzten,
Frittierguts beeintréichtigen.

Gehen Sie wie folgt vor, um wieder geschmacklich neutrales Ol oder Fett zu
erhalten:

B Erhitzen Sie das Ol oder Fett auf ca. 150°C und geben Sie zwei dinne
Scheiben Brot oder ein paar kleine Zweige Petersilie in den Frittierkorb €.
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/\ WARNUNG - VERBRENNUNGSGEFAHR!

SchlieBen Sie unbedingt den Gerdtedeckel, bevor Sie den Frittierkorb @
mit der Petersilie oder dem Brot in das heif3e Fett absenken. Spritzendes
Fett fishrt zu Verbrennungen.

B SchlieBBen Sie den Gerdtedeckel und senken Sie den Frittierkorb € in das
Fett ab.

B Warten Sie, bis das Ol oder Fett nicht mehr sprudelt und entfernen Sie das
Brot bzw. die Petersilie mit einem Schaumléffel. Das Ol oder Fett ist nun
wieder geschmacksneutral.

Gesunde Erndhrung

Ernéhrungswissenschaftler empfehlen die Verwendung von pflanzlichen Olen
und Fetten, die ungesdttigte Fettsduren (z. B. Linolséure) enthalten. Allerdings

verlieren diese Ole und Fette ihre positiven Eigenschaften schneller als andere
Sorten und miissen daher éfter ausgewechselt werden.

Orientieren Sie sich an den folgenden Richtlinien:

B Wechseln Sie das Ol oder Fett regelmaBig. Wenn Sie mit der Fritteuse
hauptsdchlich Pommes frites zubereiten und das Ol oder Fett nach jedem
Gebrauch durchseihen, kénnen Sie es 10- bis 12-mal verwenden.

B Verwenden Sie das Ol oder Fett jedoch nicht lénger als sechs Monate.
Beachten Sie bitte auch stets die Anweisungen auf der Verpackung.

B Generell lsst sich Ol oder Fett weniger lang verwenden, wenn Sie haupt-
sdichlich proteinhaltige Lebensmittel wie Fleisch oder Fisch frittieren.

B Mischen Sie kein frisches Ol mit gebrauchtem.

B Wechseln Sie das Ol oder Fett, wenn es beim Erhitzen schéumt, einen stren-
gen Geschmack oder Geruch entwickelt oder wenn es dunkel wird und /
oder eine sirupartige Konsistenz entwickelt.
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Hitzeschutzfunktion
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Bei Uberhitzung schaltet die Hitzeschutzfunktion das Gerét aus.

Dies kann vorkommen, wenn sich kein oder nicht ausreichend Ol oder Fett in der
Friteuse befindet oder wenn festes Frittierfett in der Fritteuse geschmolzen wird.
Bei festem Fett kann das Bedien-/Heizelement @ die erzeugte Hitze nicht schnell
genug abgeben.

Wenn die Hitzeschutzfunktion das Gerét abgeschaltet hat, gehen Sie bitte wie
folgt vor:

1) Lassen Sie das Gerdt abkihlen.

2) Lassen Sie das Ol oder Fett abkihlen (das Fett sollte gerade noch flisssig sein).
3) Offnen Sie den Gerdtedeckel, indem Sie die Entriegelungstaste Deckel @ driicken.
4) Entnehmen Sie den Frittierkorb @.

5) Entnehmen Sie das Bedien-/Heizelement @.

6) Legen Sie das Bedien-/Heizelement @ an einem sauberen und trockenen Ort ab.

7) Driicken Sie mit einem kleinen spitzen Gegenstand vorsichtig die Reset-Taste ®
am Bedien-/Heizelement @.

Das Gerét kann jetzt wieder benutzt werden.
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Tabelle Frittierzeiten

Die Tabelle gibt Beispiele an, welche Nahrungsmittel bei welcher Temperatur
frittiert werden missen, und wie viel Frittierzeit Sie dazu benétigen. Falls die
Anweisungen auf der Verpackung des Frittierguts von dieser Tabelle abweichen,
folgen Sie bitte den Anweisungen auf der Verpackung.

Lebensmittel Temperatur (ca.)  Zeit in Minuten
Frikadelle (gefroren) 150°C 3 - 5 Minuten
Schweinekotteletts (paniert) 150°C 15 - 25 Minuten
Hihnchenportionen o .
lgrofe Sticke] 150°C 10 - 18 Minuten
Hihnchenportionen o .
(kleine / mittlere Stiicke) ISYHE e
. . o o 10 - 14 Minuten /
Pommes frites (frisch) 150°C/170°C 3. 4 Minuten
. siche Angaben des  siehe Angaben des
Portnes sz (g ezl Herstellers Herstellers
Scampis (frisch) 130°C 3 -5 Minuten
Pilze 170-190°C 5 Minuten

> Bei den Gradangaben kann es zu geringfiigigen Temperaturabweichungen
kommen. Die in der oberen Tabelle genannten Werte sind Orientierungshil-
fen. Sie beziehen sich etwa auf eine Menge von ca. 300 Gramm. Je nach
Beschaffenheit der Lebensmittel kdnnen die Zeiten variieren.

> Der Frittierkorb @ darf hdchstens bis zur Max-Markierung im Inneren des
Frittierkorbes @ mit Frittiergut gefillt sein.

> Achten Sie bei gréBeren Mengen immer darauf, dass das Frittiergut, nach
Absenken des Frittierkorbes @), komplett von Fett/Ol bedeckt ist.
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Fehlerbehebung

PROBLEM

Das Gerdt funktioniert
nicht.

oder

Die Kontrollleuchte im Ein-/

Aus-Schalter @ leuchtet
nicht.

Das Gerdt hat sich
wdhrend der Benutzung
abgestellt und l&Bt sich
nicht wieder einschalten.

MOGLICHE URSACHE

Das Gerdt ist nicht mit einer

Netzsteckdose verbunden.
Das Gerdt ist beschadigt.

Der Ein-/Aus-Schalter O
wurde nicht betétigt.

Die Hitzeschutzfunktion ist
ausgeldst.

Die Hitzeschutzfunktion ist
ausgeldst.

MOGLICHE
LOSUNGEN

Schliefen Sie das Gerdt an
eine Netzsteckdose an.

Wenden Sie sich an den

Service.

Betdtigen Sie den Ein-/Aus-
Schalter @.

1. Ziehen Sie den Netzste-
cker und lassen Sie das
Gerdt abkihlen.

2. Driicken Sie die Reset-
Taste ® am Bedien-/
Heizelement @.

1. Ziehen Sie den Netzste-
cker und lassen Sie das
Gerdt abkihlen.

2. Driicken Sie die Reset-
Taste ® am Bedien-/

Heizelement @.

Die eingestellte Temperatur
des Oles / Fettes ist noch nicht
erreicht.

Warten Sie einige Minuten,
bis die gewiinschte Tempe-
ratur erreicht ist.

Die griine Kontrollleuchte @
leuchtet nicht.

Sollten sich die Stérungen nicht mit oben stehenden Fehlerbehebungen beheben lassen, oder
wenn Sie andere Arten von Stérungen feststellen, wenden Sie sich bitte an unseren Service.
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Anhang

Gerdat entsorgen

Werfen Sie das Gerdit keinesfalls in den normalen Hausmill.
Dieses Produkt unterliegt der europdischen Richtlinie
2012/19/EU.

Entsorgen Sie das Gerdt iiber einen zugelassenen Entsorgungsbetrieb oder iber
Ihre kommunale Entsorgungseinrichtung. Beachten Sie die aktuell geltenden
Vorschriften. Setzen Sie sich im Zweifelsfall mit Ihrer Entsorgungseinrichtung in

Verbindung.

Batterien/Akkus entsorgen
Batterien/Akkus dirfen nicht im Hausmiill entsorgt werden.

Jeder Verbraucher ist gesetzlich verpflichtet, Batterien/Akkus bei einer Sammel-
stelle seiner Gemeinde / seines Stadtteils oder im Handel abzugeben. Diese
Verpflichtung dient dazu, dass Batterien/Akkus einer umweltschonenden Entsor-
gung zugefishrt werden kdnnen. Geben Sie Batterien/Akkus nur im entladenen
Zustand zuriick.

Hinweise zur EG-Konformitéatserkldrung

Dieses Gerdt entspricht hinsichtlich Ubereinstimmung mit den
grundlegenden Anforderungen und den anderen relevanten
Vorschriften der européischen Richtlinie fir elektromagneti- c €
sche Vertraglichkeit 2004/108/EC, der Niederspannungs-

richtlinie 2006/95/EC, sowie der ErP-Richtlinie
2009/125/EC.

Die vollsténdige Original-Konformitétserklérung ist beim
Importeur erhdltlich.

Importeur
KOMPERNASS HANDELS GMBH
BURGSTRASSE 21
44867 BOCHUM
GERMANY

www.kompernass.com
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Garantie

Sie erhalten auf dieses Gerét 3 Jahre Garantie ab Kaufdatum. Das Gerét wurde
sorgféltig produziert und vor Anlieferung gewissenhaft geprift.

Bitte bewahren Sie den Kassenbon als Nachweis fir den Kauf auf. Bitte setzen
Sie sich im Garantiefall mit lhrer Servicestelle telefonisch in Verbindung. Nur so
kann eine kostenlose Einsendung Ihrer Ware gewdihrleistet werden.

> Die Garantieleistung gilt nur fir Material- oder Fabrikationsfehler, nicht
aber fiir Transportschdden, VerschleiBteile oder fir Beschédigungen an
zerbrechlichen Teilen, z. B. Schalter.

Das Produkt ist lediglich fiir den privaten und nicht fir den gewerblichen
Gebrauch bestimmt. Bei missbrauchlicher und unsachgeméBer Behandlung,
Gewaltanwendung und bei Eingriffen, die nicht von unserer autorisierten Service-

Niederlassung vorgenommen wurden, erlischt die Garantie.

lhre gesetzlichen Rechte werden durch diese Garantie nicht eingeschrankt.
Die Garantiezeit wird durch die Gewdhrleistung nicht verléngert. Dies gilt auch
fir ersetzte und reparierte Teile.

Eventuell schon beim Kauf vorhandene Schéden und Méngel miissen sofort nach
dem Auspacken gemeldet werden, spétestens aber zwei Tage nach Kaufdatum.

Nach Ablauf der Garantiezeit anfallende Reparaturen sind kostenpflichtig.

Service

Service Deutschland

Tel.: 0800 5435 111 (Kostenfrei aus dem dt. Festnetz/Mobilfunknetz)
E-Mail: kompernass@lidl.de

IAN 107216
Service Osterreich

Tel.: 0820 201 222 (0,15 EUR/Min.)
E-Mail: kompernass@lidl.at

IAN 107216

(CH) Service Schweiz
Tel.: 0842 665566 (0,08 CHF/Min., Mobilfunk max. 0,40 CHF/Min.)
E-Mail: kompernass@lidl.ch

IAN 107216

Erreichbarkeit Hotline: Montag bis Freitag von 8:00 Uhr - 20:00 Uhr (MEZ)
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www.kompemcss.com
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